






 

 

 

 

Mater Dei 

Yearbook  

Blank Page 



Our Town 
1968'' 

Volume 19 

Hi-Lights 
-Mater Dei High School Library 

1300 Harmony Way 
£vansville, Indiana 47712 

Mater Dei 
1300 Harmony Way 
Evansville, Indiana 



Academics and Administration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 

Student Life . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 

Underclassmen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78 

Sports . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98 

Seniors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 126 

Advertising . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 150 



'Our Town' broad area for educational growth 

"Our Town" was most vividly captured during the 
heaviest snow of the winter. LEFf: "Our Town," Mater 
Dei-ville, receives a new blanket of fallen snow. TOP: 
"Our Town" goes to Evansville's East Side for this 
picturesque view. ABOVE: The Sister's convent of 
Mater Dei-vi lle is portrayed. 

"Our Town-68" captures a 
mood of progress in developing 
the new look of Mater Dei-ville 
and Evansville. 

Many tend to forget that a 
real student 's growth is deter­
mined not only by his activities 
at school , but around the city as 
well. 

Seniors Bill Noelle and 
Carolyn Morris served as "Youths 
of the Day" as they joined other 
Evansvi lle students by taking 
over the reins of the city during 
the Optimist Club's "Youth Ap­
preciation Week. " 

As the city expanded with its 
Civic Center and other attrac­
tions, Mater Dei echoed with its 
Student Council, headed by 
Mayor Bill Noelle. Among the 
hi-lights of the year were the 
Inaugural Ball, Sadie Hawkins 
Dance, and the new "Spirit 
Week ," to prepare for the 
opening of the Sectionals in 
basketball. 

Students encountered all levels 
of culture at the University of 
Evansville, which hosted the 
annual Science Fair, Music Con­
test, and Journalism Day. 

Mater Dei again set the pace 
as it continued its reign as the 
area "Wrestling Capitol," spon­
soring the city reserve meet and 
varsity sectionals. 



Bill Noelle and John Reising auction off one of many 
"valuable" articles at the annual Senior Auction. 

Diversified • • • actlVltles 

Juniors Charlie Koressel and Charlie 
Kissel concentrate on a game of clab­
ber, a favorite pasti me in "Our Town." 

normal for jet-age teens 



ABOVE: Greg Kempf, Don Moore, and Dan Macke 
brave the weather to watch their football team. TOP 
LEFT: Sister Mary Joella peer at Georganna Russell' 
biology as ignment. LOWER LEFT: Seniors Donna 
Kueber and Kathy Walter light the five candles symbolic 
of the qualities required for member hip in the National 
Honor Society. 

5 



Emotions run full gamut • 
1n heated battles of sports 

ABOVE: Bob Alstadt (3) and Reece Newman of Harrison scramble for a 
loose ball. BELOW: The varsity cheerleaders display various emotions dur­
ing the Reitz wrestling meet. RIGHT: Coach Gore surveys his team during 
a practice se sion. UPPER RIGHT: 'Our Town ' is re-vi sited by former 
Mater Dei religion teacher, Father William Deering, accompanied by 
Father Justin Clements. EXTREME RIGHT: Quarterback Mike Forche is 
the victim of a vicious tackle. 





8 

ABOVE: Wizard Stan Singer predicts future football 
victory over Memorial. BELOW: Dance Band mem­
bers Ray Backes, Fred Lambie, Jim Kern, Jerry Deig, 
and Mark Baumgart perform "Some Like It Cool" 
after achieving First Division Rating at the University 
of Evansville. 

Fall Festival, 



make contests, assemblies • mUSlC 
• • • actlve of 

'Our Town' 

Cltizens 

9 



Father Eugene Dewig, superintendent, 
delivers short inauguration address. 
Sister Mary Esther, former principal of 
Mater Dei, hands a morning bulletin to 
Sister Mary Carmel, principal, as she 

10 

prepares to make the announcements. 
Sister John Marie seems to be enjoying 
her biology students, Libby Kallbreier, 
left, and Mary Jo Herrmann, as they 
handle a snake. 

Fr. Dewig, Sr. 



Carmel inspirators of prestigious academic program 



TOP: Rev. Gayle Uebelhor, Bishop Paul Leibold, Rev. Mike Hamel and 
Rev. Lawrence Loveall take part in a con-celebrated Mass at the be­
ginning of the school year. ABOVE: Father Justin Clements prepares 
to "row" his wheelbarrow, while Father Hamel provides the power. 
RIGHT: Father Loveall propel Father Uebelhor down the track. BE­
LOW: Two from the "Gruesome Foursome" display their racing skills. 

12 



Bishop Leibold inaugurates school year with mass; 

"Gruesome Foursome" ignites wheelbarrow 
• • competttton 

ABOVE LEFr: Bishop Leibold prepares 
for con-celebrated Mass. ABOVE: Fa­
ther Loehrlein teaches Old Testament to 
undercla sman religion classes. LEFr: 
Debbie Fox places ho t on paten duri ng 
Mas held in a junior religion class, with 
Father Gayle Uebelhor as the celebrant. 

13 



Study of novels, movies related to present-day 

life 

In an otherwise technological world, the English De­
partment, under the leadership of Mr. Stan Singer and 
Sister Mary Donald, places the emphasis on humanities 
and liberal arts. The English staff includes seven teach­
ers. Mr. Singer, who holds a Masters Degree in English 
from Indiana University, teaches senior World Litera­
ture and sophomore and junior English. Sister Donald, 
who graduated from St. Joseph, Rensselaer, Indiana, 
teaches composition and handles three English classes, 
while Sister Mary Esther, with a Masters Degree from 
Notre Dame, teaches one class of sophomores and two 
classes of seniors. 

Father Hamel, an alumnus of St. Meinard, handles 
sophomore English IIA, along with Sister Mary Sharon, 
a graduate of St. Benedict College. Also teaching Eng­
lish classes and taking care of the speech course is Mr. 
Gary Kuhlenhoelter, also an Indiana University gradu­
ate. The two journalism classes, which publish the 
school paper and yearbook, are under the leadership 
of Mr. Steve Halbig, a graduate of the University of 
Evansville. 

14 

Mr. Stan Singer, head of the English 
Department, studies a model of 
Shakespeare's "Globe Theater," made 
by Tom Halbig, whose brother 
teaches at Mater Dei . 

During the year a wide variety of top-quality movies 
were viewed by the English students. Among these were 
"The Hunchback of Notre Dame," "Midsummer 
Night's Dream," "On The Waterfront," "Kidnapped," 
"The Prince and the Pauper," "Sea Wolf' and 
"Anthony Adverse." Among the required reading for 
the English classes were such selections as "Hunchback 
of Notre Dame," "Brave New World," "Catcher in the 
Rye," "The Dw,arf," "She Stoops to Conquer," " 1984," 
"Lord of the Flies" and "How Green Was My Valley." 
Students were also given a chance to attend three Uni­
versity of Evansville productions. The plays were "The 
Plough And the Stars," "Slow Dance on the Killing 
Ground" and "The Miser." 



TOP LEFT: English and speech instructor, Mr. Gary Kuhlenhoel­
ter gives his class some pointers on poetry. TOP RIGHT: Senior 
Bill Scheller lectures his fellow classmates in composition class. 
LEFT: Sister Mary Sharon arranges her teaching materials while 
her freshman English class takes a test. ABOVE: Sister Mary 
Donald grades her composition papers on mechanics, style and 
grammar. 

15 



• 

Publications engrave notable mark in professionalism 

A lot of hard work and preparation goes into making 
a yearbook. Yearbook editor, Jo Lynn Franks attended 
a yearbook workshop at Indiana University in Bloom­
ington, Indiana in order to learn about the fundamentals 
in organizing a yearbook. 

M.D. Hi-Lights newspaper merited first in the city 
at Journalism Day at the University of Evansville. Judy 
Englert received a $150 scholarship from the University 
of Evansville for writing a news story on a speech given 
earlier in the day by Mr. Leonerd Krueger, Editor of 
the Courier. Mr. Steve Halbig, head of the Journalism 
Department and staff advisor, is a graduate of the Uni­
versity of Evansville and is working on his master's 
degree at Ball State University. 

To supplement the department, a new darkroom has 
been added, where all yearbook and newspaper pictures 
are printed. School photographers also have some of 
the fmest professional cameras available, with access 
to a Y ashisca 120 and a 35mm Pen tax with a telephoto 
lens. Journalism I students concentrate on theory while 
the Journalism II class puts out tile newspaper and 
yearbook. 

During the first semester, Ed Stone headed the staff 
as presiding Editor. Gary Metz served as Managing 
Editor, while Steve Sammet was the Sports Editor. 
City Editor, Joe Ellert, took over the job of Newspaper 
Editor during the second semester. 

ABOVE: Jim Butler,, John Mathis, Jane Schenk, Judy Englert, 
Phyhss J5.1ssel, Debbie F?x, and Joe Ellert pause on a pictur-
esque bndge at St. Mary s of the Woods. BELOW: Journalism 
II staffers, Rick Bledsoe, Doris Elpers and Gary Metz clown 
around a bit. ' 

16 



ABOVE: Jo Lynn Franks, Mater Dei's " Miss Outdoors" in the annual Boat and Sports 
show, is yearbook editor. ABOVE: Steve Sammet climbs a tree for a better view while 
taking pictures. LEFT: Judy Englert , Debbie Fox and Mr. Steve Halbig are in a li vely 
mood at St. Mary's of-the-Woods J ournalism Day. BELOW: Pam Rebstock and Mary 
Jo Hoefling work on yearbook layouts. 



RIGHT: Joe Ellert explains sound 
with the aid of a oscilloscope to Sister 
Eve's glee club. BELOW: Mr. Ellert 
explains fundamentals to first year 
Algebra classes. 

Physicists use siren disc in explanation of sound 

18 

Students delve into the unknown through mathe­
matics, ranging from the simple to the complex. Seven 
phases of the world of numbers are offered here, super­
vised by Mr. Paul Ellert and Sister Melvin, department 
heads. Freshmen are greeted with the choices of Gen­
eral Math, Pre-Algebra and Algebra I. Triangles, 
circles and theorems enhance sophomore Geometry, 
while juniors encounter the more complex Advanced 
Algebra. Advanced Math and Trigonometry, along 
with the one-semester Calculus, provide additional 
background for senior mathematicians. 

The department was equally represented at the 
school's annual Science Fair, where top honors in the 
math division were taken by freshmen Ann Tavormina 
and Ed Johnstone and junior Teresa Tavormina. 
Awards in Geometry, Advanced Algebra and Advanced 
Math were featured at the annual Academic Monogram 
assembly. The winners were sophomores Karen Koch 
and Darrell Hupfer in Geometry, juniors Katie Wam­
bach and Thorn Liffick in Advanced Algebra and sen­
iors Kathy Guntel and Mike Martin in Advanced Math. 



ABOV : Senior John Fehrenbacher, Don Miller and Ma rk 
Baumgart use a iren di c to how the relation between frequen y 
and pitch of ound. L Fr: ister Melvin goes over sc1ence fa ir 
detail with Pat Vollman. B LOW: i ter Joella teache the me­
chanics of lgebra. 

19 



Tom Dick heads award-winning science program 

ln today's world of techniological advances it is very 
important to have a knowledge of Science. Students of 
Mater Dei can receive a basic knowledge in either 
Chemistry, Biology, General Science and Physics. 

One of the various activities for the science-minded 
students at Mater Dei is the annual Science Fair, which 
is the first step to the National Science Fair. 

Another is the Science Club, which organized and 
helped carry out this year's Science Fair, with senior 
Pat Vollman as President and Mr. Tom Dick as Staff 
Advisor. 

Besides being Science Club advisor, Mr. Dick, who 
received his masters degree from Indiana University, 
is also head of the Science Department. 

Biology, both Modern Biology and Biological Science 
for Curriculum Study, are taught to sophomore and, 
for the first time, to freshman students who qualify. 
Mr. Dick also took his Advanced Biology class on a 
field trip to Angel Mounds. 

Veteran Sister Mary Corita, a graduate of Catherine 
Spaulding College, is a six-year Chemistry teacher at 
Mater Dei, while Sister John Marie from St. Scholastica 
is in her third year as a girls' Biology teacher. 

Due to the work of the teachers in the Math and 
Science fields, this year's Science Fair was one of the 
best ever, with Teresa Tavormina taking first place in 
Math. 

There was a three way tie for first place honors in 
Chemistry, Francis Buamgart, Ken Schapker and Bob 
Angermier all placing first. 

Tony Bruce and Becky Kramer tied for first place 
in Physics with Darrel Hupfer, Karen Schoenbachler, 
Janet Walter and the twosome of Beth Beyer and Pat 
Bray and Mary Beth Will and Fran Reisinger all 
placing first in Biology. 

20 

ABOVE: Junior George Brenner measures the temperature of a 
solution in the Chemistry lab. BELOW: Senior Advanced Biolo­
gists Johnny Reisi ng and Karen Stephens disect a pig. 



C hemi stry students Frances Baumga rt LEFT, and Denni Wilderm an 
BELOW utili ze th eir lab period by mixi ng soluti on wh ile c lassmate 
Margie Ulrich BOTTOM perform a titra tion . At BOTTOM LEFT, 
Mr. Thorn Di ck. head of th e biology department, di spl ay his ham 
radio set up. 

21 



Sister Mary Raymond expands library facilities with 

22 

ABOVE: Kathy Koressel and Marcia Lankford experiment with 
a green ~nake in Biology class. RIG HT: Sister Mary Raymond 
explai ns the fi ling system to Ronnie Oliver. 



itions of films and tapes 

.ittudents invade the largest center of information 
tantly with the librarian, Sister Mary Raymond, 
iding excellent service with additional books and 
pment to meet the various needs. "Building a col-

. on means steady growth," said Sister Mary Ray­
d, and that is what the library is doing as it pro­
s recreational enjoyment, facts for a term paper, 

science report for chemistry. About 6000 books, 
pational and guidance material, along with film­

::ps, records, and a complete information file with 
s, pamphlets, and brochures, are available for stu-

ert:s and faculty alike. 
ead More Now," the theme of the annual Book 

, again provided new material with an even wider 
~tion of titles including this year's favorites: "Patch 

Blue," "Black Like Me," "Brave New World," 
w Green Was My Valley" and the "Charlie Brown" 

osrodes. Sister emphasized that new selections for the 
::nary are based on student needs and requests. Many 

s and pamphlet information are added in each 
eimrtment and subject area every year. The widest 

newest area of growth is that of nonprint material 
as film strips and tapes. 

I 

ABOVE: Sister Mary Corita comments on Ray Yellig's experi­
ment. BELOW: Chris Hamilton examines the many book selections 
on sale during the annual Book Fair. 

23 



ABOV E: Mr. Gene Moutoux observes the work of a 
young German student in the language lab. ABOVE 
RIGHT: Mark Tornatfa, Susie Fleck , Vicki Lannert and 
Kath y Musgrave examine Gu atemalan art work pre­
sented in a di splay sponsored by a ll Spani sh classes. 
RIGHT: Mrs. Patry ex pla ins Spanish verb tenses to Ed 
Backes and Ken Springer. 

24 



Opportunities unlimited in diversified language setup 

To relive their respective foreign customs and tradi­
tions, the language departments sparked their classes 
with dramas and after-school lab sessions. Sister Mary 
Angele, who received her degree from St. Benedict 
College, masters a busy schedule of French I, II , III 
and IV. First-year scholars traveled to France by way 
of short plays with props and dialogue. Ed and Jeanne 
Stone showed slides from their summer visit abroad 
and all four French classes participated in the National 
French Contest. The four winners were freshman Mark 
Sloan, sophomore Marty Tennyson, junior Susie Shrode 
and senior Kathy Liffick. Marty also netted a first place 
in the state competition. 

The land of bull-fights is brought to life by Mrs. 
Mary Patry, Spanish I, II and III instructor. A Univer­
sity of Evansville graduate, she supplemented her 
classes with tape recordings and displays on Spanish 
culture and dress. Miss Fatima Dean, girls' physical 
education teacher, also teaches Spanish I and II. Mr. 
Eugene Moutoux, a graduate of St. Meinrad College, 
handles four years of German, the last of the three 
languages offered here. 

' -· ~, . 

"'· 

TOP: Veteran French teacher Sister Mary Angele converses with 
her freshman French stude nts. ABOVE: Mr. Moutoux explains 
Germany's terra in and natural resources to his German II students. 

25 



26 

Veteran instructors add new dimensions to 

. 
\ \II M I C \ 

w () k 

TOP: Sister Mary Ann, shows her U.S. History class the size of Africa 
in proportion to the rest of the continents. ABOVE: Mr. John Blank­
enberger gives Pat Fischer some idea of the variation in colleges. 



social problems 

"History repeats itself." This axiom presents itself 
to the social studies of Mater Dei as they explore the 
past and delve into the future. U.S. History and Ameri­
can Problems are required for juniors and seniors 
respectively with World History being offered as an 
elective to the underclassmen. 

Mr. John Blankenberger, who received his degree 
from Brescia College, and Sr. Mary Ann, a graduate of 
St. Scholastica College, direct the history program. Mr. 
Thorn Gore, an alumnus of St. Edwards in Texas and 
Sr. Charlene, a Dayton University graduate, team up to 
handle American Problems classes. 

All classes utilized films of government, industry 
and resources while the seniors again held a mock trial 
at the county courthouse, familiarizing themselves with 
court procedure. 

RIGHT: Mr. Thorn Gore, checks fi nal exams as his senior American 
Problems cia completes its last test. BELOW: Sister Mary Charlene, 
American Problems teacher, takes time to ta lk to enior boys before 
the Commencement exercises. 

27 



Business meets 

28 



needs of students on college, basic lane curriculum 

TOP LEFT and MIDDLE: Presented roses by Debbie Zirkelbach, Sister Mary Lynn, head of the Business 
Department, is honored by her senior Shorthand class. ABOVE: Becky Hamilton and Donna Eickhoff gain 
ski ll in running the duplicating machine. BOTTOM LEFT: Jeanne Kennedy, Jan Feldhaus and Susan Baehl 
experiment with the dictaphone in Shorthand class. LEFT: Sister Mary Francis helps Art Happe understand 
his typing assignment. BELOW: Sister Mary Judith, who teaches Bookkeeping and Typing, also prepares 
the priests' vestments for weekly Mass. 

29 

-



TOP: Mr. Francis Hillenbrand, who will teach at St. Benedict College next 
year, explains a drafting procedure to senior Rick Will in Mechanical Draw­
ing class. ABOVE: Oscar Scheller adjusts his T-square. RIGHT: Susie 
Reddington models, while Theresa Muensterman attempts to focus her on 
paper. 

30 



ABOVE: Becky Morneweg and Ann Wahnsiedler study their model in Art 
class. RIGHT: Sister Mary Eve, art instructor, paints ceramics. BELOW: Dan 
Ziliak and Paul Jourdan sketch an outline of Valerie Reddington. 

Creative artists get projects 

accepted for museum showing 

31 



Pam Rebstock Betty Crocker • Wlnner 

One of the more useful and fundamental 
classes offered to high school girls is 
Home Economics. These classes, four in 
all, are taught by Sister Dorothy Marie, 
Mrs. Jon Miller and Mrs. James Calhoun. 
Sister Dorothy Marie teaches freshmen 
basic Home Economics, taught more in 
depth in the latter three years, and a jun­
ior clothing class which deals with select­
ing cloth and patterns, knitting and cro­
cheting and similar types of sewing pro­
cedures. Mrs. Miller and Mrs. Calhoun 
instruct sophomore Food's class, which 
contains essential food requirements and 
how to prepare and serve these foods. 
They also teach senior Christian Family 
Living, which completes the three pre­
vious years and includes such topics as 
home planning, decorating and manage­
ment, child-care and development and the 
essentials of being a good Christian 
mother. 

Mrs. Miller has received a B.A. Degree 
from Ball State University. Sister Dorothy 

32 

Marie has been awarded a B.A. Degree 
in education from St. Benedict College 
and is presently continuing her graduate 
and undergraduate work at Catherine 
Spalding University in Terre Haute. Al­
though Mrs. Calhoun has a major in 
physical education, she studied Home 
Economics courses during her years as an 
underclassman. She is a recent graduate 
of the University of Evansville. 

Senior Pam Rebstock won the Betty 
Crocker Home Economics Award, re­
ceiving a certificate and a silver charm 
from the Betty Crocker Company. 

Receiving the silverware award was 
senior Joyce Schenk; she was selected by 
the senior ,girls trom the Christian Family 
Living classes. 

Senior Kathy Schmitt received an 
award from the Evansville Women's 
Home Economics Club, given to the girl 
in the school who plans a career in the 
Home Economics field. 

ABOVE: Linda Schmitt, Theresa Muensterman, Janet 
Muensterman, Beverly Underhill, Martha Winiger and Judy 
Reine chat with Christian Family Living teacher, Mrs. James 
Calhoun, on the last day of school. TOP: Sister Dorothy Marie 
instructl> Marcia Lankford and Kathy Koressel of the proper 
techniques in the use of a mixer. 



Meinie-Mater Dei's man on the move 

With 800 students to serve each day, the six cafeteria 
ladies strive to meet nutrition requirements. Mrs. Irene 
Feldhaus, cafeteria manager, has been preparing meals 
for over seven years. Other cooks are Mrs. Jeanette 
Commens, Mrs. Linda Berger and Mrs. Delores Schoen­
bachler, who have all been cooks for two years. New 
additions to the staff this year were Mrs. Rosella Lank­
ford .and Mrs. Bernadine Mueller. The new equipment 
for 1968 included stoves, a refrigerator, chefs' tables, 
flooring, utility carts, shelves and a phone. 

Mr. Meinr;:td Schoenbachler, the maintenance man, 
has been with the school about twenty years. He tends 
the campus grounds and the school building. 

LEFf: Clothing class adds to Carolyn Baumgart's sewi ng knowledge 
and ideas. ABOVE: Meinie Schoenbachler performs one of his many 
duties on the school campus. 

33 



ABOVE: Assistant football coach Joe Goss­
man works on fundamentals with his fresh ­
man gym class. BELOW: Mr. Len Will 
serves as a driver training teacher in addi­
tion to his duties in gym, science and head 
football coach and assistant basketball coach . 



Teachers ' youthful enthusiasm rubs off on 

athletic-minded 

TOP: These freshman girls appear to be taking ballet in the 
warming-up portion of gym class. ABOVE: Miss Fatima Dean 
teaches Spanish when she is not occupied in umpiring a girls 
physical education softball game. RIGHT: Mr. Jack Dann­
heiser, freshman coach, shows his physical education group 
how it's done. 

35 



TOP: Jim Butler, Joe Ellert and John 
Mathis take time for a frank discussion 
while attending Journalism Day at St. 
Mary-of-the-Woods College in Terre 
Haute. ABOVE: Mark Baumgart, Dave 

36 

Rexing, Joe Ellert and Phi l Raben were 
senior escorts during May Day cere­
monies. Thorn Liffick , left, and Don 
Ulrich enact a scene from "Scapin the 
Scamp." 

Student Life 



rtrayed in all its splendor on stages of 'Our Town' 

37 



ABOVE: Listening attentively to court proceedings are student 
jury members Kim Schiff, Ed Reising, Ed Backes, Charli e Goebel , 
and John Hami lton. BELOW: Comptroller Phil Raben and Clerk 

38 

Carolyn Morris deliberate Susie Becker's complaint that Judge 
Fred Lambie squealed his tires on the parking lot. 



Public trials, student jury spark campus interest 
Evansville Courier columnist, Joe Aaron, publicly 

complimented Mater Dei's mock trail presented at the 
Vanderburgh County Superior Court Room in the 
County Courthouse, at Superior Court Judge Benjamin 
Buente's invitation. 

Again this year the majority of senior student coun­
cilmen and officials actively participated in the trial 
sponsored by the City of Evansville. 

Our Town displayed its own political initiative as 
registered citizens of Mater Dei-ville went to the polls 
to vote for Mayor, Clerk, Judge, Councilmen-at-large 
and Student Advocate. Giving the citizens a louder 
voice in the affairs of their government prompted the 
erection of "Your Student Government In Action" bul­
letin board and suggestion box, and numerous court 
sessions and political campaigns reflected a growing 
interest in judicial procedure. 

Revising the "Guide for Parents" under the direction 
of Father Loerlein attracted the full attention of the 
council's concern for the student's best interests. 

Hi-lighting the social activities of the Student Council 

were sponsoring the Inaugural Ball, the Annual Sadie 
Hawkin's Dance, and instituting "Spirit Week" with 
an official proclamation of exceptional spirit during 
the week of basketball sectionals. 

Seniors Bill Noelle and Carolyn Morris, mayor and 
clerk respectively, were honored as "Youths of the 
Day" by the Evansville Optimist Club. They, along 
with representatives from other Evansville schools, 
controlled the offices of the City of Evansville for one 
day and were awarded a plaque for their services at a 
noon luncheon. 

Our Town Juniors Sandy Baechle and Bob Anger­
meier represented Mater Dei during a Student Council 
exchange program sponsored by Reitz High School. 

The top two per cent of the senior leaders of Mater 
Dei were chosen as "Leaders of Tomorrow" by the 
Evansville Chamber of Commerce and given special 
recognition at a banquet in the Student Union building 
of the University of Evansville. They were Kathy Lif­
fick, Carolyn Morris, Joe Ellert, Gary Metz, and David 
Rexing. 

Judge Fred Lambie interrogates Bob Harrison as the defense and prosecuting attorneys, Greg Kempf and Charlie Shelton, contemplate 
his testimony. 



ABOVE: Mayor Bill Noelle addresses stu­
dent body during the student government 
inauguration. ABOVE RIGHT: Student 
Government officials are David Rexing, 
Dan Payne, Greg Kempf, Charlie Shelton, 
Dave Gries, Phil Raben, Karen Stephens, 
Joyce Schenk, Deb Zirkelbach, and Kathy 
Liffick . John Fehrenbacher, Bob Alstadt, 
Charlie Guetling, Carolyn Morris, and Ed 
Stone were not present. 

38 councilmen and officials 

7 

Sophomgre homeroom councilmen are Paul Martin, 
Susan Crouch, Dan Wannemeuhler, Becky Mayer, and 
Gerry Ellspermann. 

Homeroom counci lmen are Joan Ryan, freshman; Donna 
Hoffman, junior; Sandy Baechle, junior; Karen Seib, junior; 
Kenny Wannemeuhler, junior; Greg Devoy, freshman; 
Frank Buerger, junior; and Steve Nurrenbern, junior. 



Councilman-at-large Sharon Head enjoys 
herself at the Inauguration breakfast at 
Helen's Restaurant. 

form backbone of student government 

Freshman homeroom counci lmen are Tom Spahn, Mary 
Laugel , Jenny Raben, Sherri Barron, and Blaise Liffick . 

41 



Service society's color-wheel 

ABOVE: Mary Ann Herrell and Bill Scheller prepare for 
graduation by measuring for caps and gowns. BELOW: Senior 
members Ron Baumgart and Jo Lynn Franks conduct a party 
at Marion Day School. LEFT: Guest Speaker Dr. Paul Walter 
and Honor Society officers Susie Becker and Joe Ellert give 
views at the Honor Society induction ceremony. 



1 accomplishments revolves around school, city 
A color-wheel of activities was maintained by 

Junior and National Honor Society members. The 
societies sponsored a tutoring system for all stu­
dents having difficulty in their classes and assisted 
at the beginning of the school year with freshmen 
orientation. The National Honor Society con­
ducted a Thanksgiving Party for students at the 
Marian Day School. Seniors Joe Ellert, Jo Lynn 
Franks, Ron Baumgart and Mary Ann Herrell 
helped lead the festivities which included cartoons, 
cookies, candy and "Kool-aid". 

The organization also financed the cost of 
ribbon awards at the Science Fair and assisted in 
the annual Book Fair sponsored in conjunction 
with the school library, under the direction of 
Sister Mary Raymond. The honor groups sold 
refreshments during the intramural basketball 
game and sponsored the highest average achieve­
ment pins awarded at the end of the first semester. 
The winners were senior Rose Mary Rexing, 
junior Teresa Tavormina, sophomore Paul Martin 
and freshman Ann Tavormina. 

In addition, the National Honor Society mem­
bers aided in the measuring of senior caps and 
gowns. Participating in the annual Honor Society 
induction ceremony were the National Honor 
Society officers : Kathy Liffick, president; Kathy 
Walter, vice-president; Joe Ellert, secretary; and 
Donna Kueber, treasurer. Dr. Paul Walter, Kathy's 
father, was the speaker at the assembly. Junior 
Honor Society officers included Bob Angermeier, 
president; Frank Buerger, vice-president; Susie 
Becker, secretary; and Steve Nurrenbern, treas­
urer. Sister Mary Esther, faculty adviser, in­
structed the members in the four qualities of 
service, scholarship, leadership and character. 

A new device this year was that eligible stu­
dents for induction submitted a character analysis 
of themselves before the teachers voted on their 
admittance to the societies. Juniors and seniors 
were eligible for the National Honor Society, 
while the Junior Honor Society were open to 
freshmen and sophomores. 

Sophomore, Rick Mi ll er prepares to be reinducted into the 
Junior Honor Society. 

43 



Members of "Our Town" honor Mary in special 
tributes as senior Donna K ueber reigns as queen 
for the day 

44 

Steve Sammet escorts allendant Janie 
Beyer to the tatue of Mary for the 
crowning. 

May Queen Donna Kueber expresses joys bestowed upon her as he repre­
sent Mary, the Mother of God. David Grie i her escort. 



-• 

The Ia ou rt. consisting of ten enior boy e corts and ten enio r Beyer, Ray Backes, Dorothy Wei nzapfel, Alex Kremer and Joyce 
girl attendent . includes these member : harlie Goebel, Betty Schenk . 
Brandsa se. harlie Guetling. J eanne Stone, Steve Sammet, Janie 

The Queen and her escort pose with mem­
bers of the court, who are as follows: Bill 
Noelle Rose Mary Rexing, Phil Raben, 
Mary 'J ane Rexi ng, Escort David Gries, 
Queen Donna Kueber, Joe Ellert, Carol 
Logel , Dave Rexing,_ Jane Schenk, Mark 
Baumgart and Carol E1choff. 

Mater Dei High School Librart 
1300 Harmony Way 

Evansville, Indiana 47712 

45 



ABOVE: May Queen Donna Kueber and her escort Dave Gries 
await court escorts Steve Sammet, Charles Guetling, Charles 
Goebel, and attendant Betty Brandsasse. Tommy Gossman is the 

crown bearer. BELOW: Senior girls also take part in the May 
Day ceremony, each carrying a carnation. 



ABOVE: Rick Kiesel and Tom King participate in a spirited 
volleyball game, one of the many activi ties on May Day. BE-

LOW: Tom C levidence and Vincent Krack exhibit their skills 
in Karate. 

Wheelbarrow race, karate captivate May Day activities 

47 



J 
. f 

J. 

Scientists above • average ln 

48 

.... 
A . 

NE~ . LOOK AT PYTHAGORAS 
... . . . . 

PBJNCIPLE: THE p • 
BE EXTENDED'ro 3 _ A~D ~GO;EA>, Hc0'lY '< •, 

ANALAGOUS THEOREMS -SPACE BY vS ·~ 
.... 

• • • 0 • . .... 

DEFINITIONS: 
RIGHT TETRAHEDRON ONE IN WHICH 3 Of •hE fAr>< 

ARE RIGHT TIIJANGLES ~--

PENTAHEDROID 4- SPACE fiGURE BOUNDED BY ~ 
TETRAHEDRA IN A RIGHT PENTAHEDROID 4 Of 
THE TETRAHEDRA ARE RIGHT TmAHEDRA 

lEGS THE RIGHT TRIANGLES OR TETRAHEDRA 1 N A 
RIGHT TETRAHEDRON OR PENTAHEDROIO, RESP 

•
••• .: tiYPOTENUSE . NON-RIGHT fACE OR TETRAHEDRON IN 

A RIGHT TETRAHEDRON OR PENTAHEDROIO, RESP 

THEOREM J: 
IN A RIGHT TETRAHEDRON 

THE SUM OF THE SOUAAE S Of 

THE AREAS OF THE lEGS 

EQUALS THE SQUARE Of THE 
AREA OF THE HYPOTENUSE. 

THEOREM 2: 
IN A RIGHT PENTAHEDROIO 

THE SUM Of THE SQUARES OF 
THE VOlUMES Of THE LE GS 
EQUALS THE SQUARE Of ThE 
VOLUME OF THE HYPOTENUSE 

LEFT: Gerry Ellspermann illust rates the principals of the Axio­
matic System during the school 's Science Fair. BELOW: Seniors 
look over Angel Mounds during a Science Club trip. 

U. of E. fair competition 



LEFT: Tere a Tavormina describe her "New Look at Pythagoras" which won 
first prize at the Science Fair here and at the Univer ity of Evansvi lle. BELOW: 
Blaise Liffick shows John Appuhn hi exhibit while enior Brian Woehler draws 
much attention to his project. 



Thespian season as Drama 

range of entertainment 

'Scapin the Scamp' begins 

Department offers wide 
The inauguration of the city's Civic Center brings a 

new cultural attraction to Evansville in the form of 
entertainment. Mater Dei-ville, too, followed up with 
the Drama Club's presentations in the school's Little 
Theater. Directed by Mr. Stan Singer, English and 
World Literature teacher, the plays ranged from a 
seventeenth-century farce by Moliere, to a night of 
horror and melodramatic productions. Thorn Liffick 
starred in the seventeenth-century "Scapin the Scamp," 
the Drama Club's first endeavor of the school year. A 
crook and conman, Scapin observes life and the con­
flicts that can occur between fathers and sons. Others 
contributing to the action were Jerry Deig, Tony Bruce, 
Jim Butler, Terri Helfrich, Don Ulrich, Diane Dunkel­
barger and Ed Stone. 

The setting then switched from the seventeenth­
century atmosphere of Naples to the Nazi era in 
Germany's 1930's for the club's second undertaking 
during the spring. "Jacob Comes Home", the first of 
three one-act horror plays, was an account about 
Jewish situations during Hitler's reign. Characters were 
Jerry Deig, Jim Butler, Martha Shelton, Marty Tenny­
son and Marcia Coomes. A famous killer of London's 
late nineteenth century supplied the mystery and 
suspense for the " Mother of Jack the Ripper. " The 
lead role was carried by freshman Diane Gutzweiler 
while supporting dramatists were Jackie Drone, Jamie 
Waelde, Bob Angermeier, Mike Forche and Jane 
Tenbarge. The part of a deranged spinster offered 
Teresa Tavormina her first acting assignment in "Still 
Stands the House," the last of the three horror produc­
tions. She was joined by fellow-actors , Diane Dunkel­
barger, Ed Stone and Thorn Liffick, in the eerie per­
formance. 

A new feature was interjected here with the arrial 
of the "Coffee House." At two of the horror shows, the 
Little Theater was decorated with a "Coffee House" 
theme accented by horror decorations, Red-and-white 
checkered tablecloths covered card tables, whi le 
waitresses scurried throughout the theater serving 
refreshments. The walls were adorned with large posters 
of such personalities as "Bonnie and Clyde." Plastic 
skulls and orange and black crepe paper hung from the 
ceiling. 

Towards the end of the year, a reverse effect of the 

horror dramas was put into action in the form of three 
comedies. "Nobody Sleeps" revolves around a burglar's 
unusual experiences in the house he was about to 
plunder. The actors were Bob Clayton, Chris Borries, 
Vickie Yaser, Marcia Coomes and Donna Hoffman. 
A man's peculia hobby and a cluster of landladies 
composed "A Little Bird of a Woman," starring Susie 
McCallister, Don Ulrich, Barb Nix, Susie Becker and 
Karen Holder. In a more serious mood was "The Day 
After," the account of a young daughter finally meeting 
her mother who is really an ex-convict. Diane Dunkel­
barger was the ex-convict and Terri Helfrich starred 
as the daughter, adopted by Jamie Waelde, at the time . 
her real mother was not present. 

The "Coffee House" idea was also used at these final 
performances. One hundred seats were available for 
each showing, again using card tables. Since one-act 
comedies were staged, the decorations, in turn, dis­
played a comedy motif. Balloons were hung from the 
ceiling and the walls were framed with large posters of 
famous comedians. As in the previous "Coffee House," 
waitresses served refreshments, but at this showing, they 
were attired in clown costumes. 

Between the first and second plays, folk-flavored 
songs were presented by the guitars of Steve Lankford 
and Kenny Goans. The climax of the evenings then 
occurred between the last two performances, where a 
15-minute color film was shown. The melodramatic 
effect was strengthenecl by the actors, members of the 
Drama Club. Scenes were shot at various vantage points 
throughout Evansville. "The Assassination of Julius 
Caesar" was filmed on the steps of the city's coliseum, 
amid many onlookers and staring spectators. The old 
Henderson bridge was the scene of an exciting chase 
for Tony Bruce, Chuck Hamilton and Jerry Deig. Other 
comical effects were used in the "Capture of Baby-Face 
Nelson" and a "Black Magic Pie Scene." Although no 
sound was added during the actual filming, records of 
popular music were played during the showings in the 
Little Theater. Making their debut in Mater Dei's first 
film were Chuck Hamilton, Jerry Deig, Ed Stone, Joe 
Stratman, Paul Jourdan, Tony Bruce, George Brenner, 
Jack Schenk, Charlie Jourdan, Chris Hamilton and 
Bob Angermeier. 

LEFT: Junior Tony Bruce 
portrays Argonte, the masterful 
father, in the dra ma production 
"Scapin the Scamp." RIGHT: 
Jamie Waelde, also a junior, 
plays the part of spiteful Mrs. 
Gunn in a later production 
"The Mother of Jack The 
Ripper." 



ABOV E: Awaiting J acob's return in "J acob Co mes Home" are 
(left to right) Marth a Shelton, Marc ia Coomes, G erry De ig, J im 
Butler and Martha Tennyson. BELOW: Barb Nix, Donna Hoff-

man, and J ani e Beyer help Tho rn Liffick , Ed Stone, and Tony 
Bruce wi th thei r make-up for the production of "Scapin the 
Sca mp ." 

.5 1 



Eight veterans add 

UPPER LEFT: Diane Dunklebarger, left, listens to 
Teresa Tavormina reminisces in "Still Stands the 
House." MIDDLE LEFT: Jamie Waelde gives Bob 
Angermier all the information she can on the recent 
murder of a young lady by Jack the Ripper in a scene 
from one of three one-act plays presented as part of 
the Drama Club's second production. LOWER LEFT: 
Mike Forche questions Jackie Drone in "The Mother 
of Jack the Ripper." ABOVE: Diane Dunkelbarger 
and Terry Helfrich display differing opinions on a 
certain matter in a scene from "Scapin the Scamp." 



LEFT: Donna Hoffman prepares Ed Stone fo r his 
performance in "Scapin the Scamp." ABOVE: Don 
Ulrich as Octave and Ed Stone as Sylvester awai t 
Scapin 's pl an to get money from Octave's fa ther. 

experience to one-act plays; g irls dominate horror cast 

LEFT: Jim Butler expresses remorse as 
Rudolph in Jacob Comes Home," whi le 
ABOV E Thorn Liffick portrays Bruce in 
"Still Stands the House". 

53 



ABOVE: Chris Borries, Donna Hoffman, Bob Clayton, and Marcia Coomes 
show appreciation after a successful final performance of "Nobody Sleeps." 
BELOW: Junior Bob Clayton prevents exit of sophomore Marcia Coomes 
in one of the three one-act plays in the Little Theater. RIGHT: Donna 
Hoffman puts the finishing touches on the final scenes at dress rehearsal 
while Marcia Coomes, Bob Clayton, and Chris Borries share their feelings. 
ABOVE RIGHT: Susie Becker, Karen Holder and Susan McCallister chat 
over a cup of coffee in "A Little Bird of a Woman." FAR RIGHT: Don 
Ulrich dreams of being a famous poet as Susan McCallister listens attenta­
tively. 

54 

Dramatists close with 



• com t • pr 



A ward-winning cheerleaders 
• actzvate campus • • spzrzt 

56 

Moments of determination, excitement, and tension reflect 
from the faces of two-year veterans, seniors Carolyn Morris, 
top, Jo Lynn Franks, above, and Jan Spahn, right. 



Reminiscing high school years, varsity cheerleaders Donna Hoffman, 
Carolyn Morris, Jo Lynn Franks, Chris Borries, and Jan Spahn dedicate 
the song "Senior Boys" to the varsity football squad during the Kiwanis 
Football Award assembly. 

57 



ABOVE: The reserve cheerleaders from top are Jan 
Gerling, Jamie Waelde, Brenda Southern, Mary Ellen 
Wildeman, and Terri Helfrich. BELOW: Next in line, 
varsity cheerleader Chris Borries waits anxiously as 
Don Miller signs Carolyn Morris's socks. RIGHT: 
Freshman cheerleaders are Debbie Zion, Julie Dickey, 
and Becky Kinsler. TOP RIGHT: Pep Club officers 
Sharon Head and Patty Franks hang the Sectional 
basketball proclamation. 

Pep Club 

WIJ.,, . .,"$ •: ·~I 
,,t whk J, 1 1 

Athl"'i" A-. 

11k·", ,.11 ,,f' F.·l• 
T n,l.." ' IJ,ql ' I> 

1~ll1...."1l ... l'lljtH \~ ti 1 

1'\~ll ll•\\ l,,,~l.•lt•;-.1\ 10UI"Ih\lll<!1l\,; I\ t 

Cl1\ ~,f E"" '>~ .!1.:: •"' l 

'v'\J h<!rt> .:~.s. th.· ~·udt>n1 \.. ' '"''''\,.,., < ' 

tho:' im~·~ rt,,n.-e ,,f <. .:nlhu,;tuSi•. 

J 1 s~\,,v 0f :;J ,,,,,\ sp1nt ,,t ~·" l t,,,n· 

nc\ln<' l1t ,,,,.:\ C\$~$ th" L"ulh ,,\\j 
stud..,nh 0f M,,t._,,. [\_,, H,qh S,-k,,,\ 
qive thei•· utm,,,;t $uppo•·t t,, .:<ur 

·,n these q"m"s: 

T he,-,&,,·e.l f:.;ll N~,,·\ k prc'l'\,\lnl the 
w.-;,l of F..-bnt.:<.•·y \'1- 24 ,,~ 

,. Schc'c'\ $pi•·ft Wul" 



initiates post-game dances, annual spring sock hop 

Grabbing a first and two second 
place ribbons and a spirit tick from 
Camp Crescendo, Kentucky, the var­
sity cheerleaders returned home spark­
ing campus spirit through victory and 
defeat. Pep Club officers Sharon Head, 
two year veteran and President of the 
1967-68 club, and Pat Franks, Secre­
tary-treasurer, produced and directed 
a semblies, pep rallies, as well as after 
game dance , poster contests, and 
clean-up committees. 

Father Gayle Uebelor was the Pep 
Club sponsor and Sister M. Angele, 
Cheerleader sponsor. Chuck Guetling 
and Patty Tornata directed the giro-

ABO E: Var ity cheerleader, Donna Hoff­
man, help the tudents back their teams by 
encouraging cheer . BELOW: Re erve 

mick and poster committees respec­
tively. Reserve cheerleaders also added 
three ribbons and a spirit stick to the 
archives of Mater Dei. 

Varsity, Reserve and Freshman 
squads alike practiced an average of 
five hours each week producing weak 
vocal chords and sore feet with tum­
bling practice adding additional pulled 
muscle . "Spirit Week" completed the 
successful football, basketball and 
wrestling season as cheerleaders and 
student body alike shouted cries of 
victory over eastside foe, Harrison, in 
the last cage game of the season. 

cheerleader , Brenda Southern and Terri 
Helfrich , cheer the team as quad captain, 
John Stocker, runs through the hoop. 



Four seniors gain coveted 

All-Sports trophy award 

ABOVE: Mater Dei league bowling champions a re Dave Harrison, 
Mike Campbell , J ohn Tekoppel, Don Martin, J an Feldhaus, Phyllis 
Kissel and J ackie Humphrey . BELOW: Mr. Len Will presents Dave 
Kr ietemeyer with his hard-earned All -Sports Trophy. RI G HT: Don 
Mill er, Steve Pfis ter, J ohn Stocker and Dave Kr ietemeyer display the 
coveted All -Sports Trophy. 



LEFT: Most Improved Tennis Player Jack Lee receives his award 
from Mr. Will. ABOVE: Most Valuable Golfer was Chuck Guetl­
ing, left, and Most Improved was Rick Weighman. 

61 



Winning team spurs pep, unity among students 

TOP: Jurymen Dan Macke, John Kostrzebski, Denny Hatfield, 
and Tony Goebel discuss the Tiger's verdict over a bottle of 
beer. LEFT: Judge Phil Raben and officer Mike Forche listen 
to the defense plea of the Memorial Tiger. ABOVE: Tiger Ron 
Oliver prays for inspiration just before he receives it in the 
form of a pie in the face. 



ABOVE: Fred Lambie and Greg Kempf display their feminine 
charm as cheerleaders. BELOW: Tina Alcorn and Daryl Hup­
fer discuss the up-coming ectional game with Memorial. 

Big, bad wolf, Bob Fehrenbacher, 
disgui ed as grandma Wi ldcat, hun­
grily await Little Red Riding Hood, 
Cindy Funke, in preparation for cage 
game with Memorial. 

63 



ABOVE: Cheerleaders Chris Borries and Donna Hoff­
man proudl y look on as Steve Pfister takes the first sip 
of "V ictory Brew" in preparation for the football game 
with Memorial. Team members John Fehrenbacher and 
Thorn Liffick give full approval. BELOW: John Stocker 
and Steve pfister speak briefly after rece iving the basket­
ball and football Kiwanis Awards respectively. 

64 

Spirit, desire to support their 

ABOVE: Warriors Jonie Schmitt, Donna Steinkamp, and Bob 
Fehrenbacher surrender to the Wildcats in preparation for the 
football game with Harrison. BELOW: Mater Dei boosters 



prompts assemblies 
by students 

ABO : Football coach, Mr. Joe Gosman, triumphantly raises 
the Victory Flag a pirit heighten before th e football game with 
Memorial. BELOW: Mike Webley a nd Mike Weber guard Panther 
ca ket in preparation for Reitz" football funeral. 

65 



66 

ABOVE: Father Dewig awards Senior 
Donna Kueber a seven-bar honor mono­
gram. ABOVE RIGHT: Miss Anderson 
pays tribute to Senior Mary Lee Corres­
sell as a three-year member of the Pom­
Pom Corps during the Mater Dei vs. 
South Spencer basketball game. RIGHT: 
Mater Dei 's Kiwanis Music Award Spon­
sor presents Carol Loge! with th e Kiwanis 
Medal awarded to the outstanding senior 
in the Marian Choir. BELOW: Kathy 
Liffick , Kathy Walter, Rose Rexing, 
Charlie Shelton, and Joe Ellert receive 
academic trophies awarded to seniors 
receiving academic monograms for three 
years. 



Five awarded academic trophies; 

Walters presented $4000 scholarship 

ABOVE LEFf: Junior Susan Shrode seems quite happy after receiving 
the National French Award during the annual award assembly. ABOVE: 
Sophomores Patty Bray and Darrell Hupfer are awarded honor mono­
grams. BELOW: Juniors Teresa Tavormina and Becky Kremer are pre­
sented academic monograms. 

67 



ABOVE: Teresa Tavormina plays Brahms' "Rhapsody; Opu 79, 
No. I" rating her a first place at the University of Evansville and 
a second in state competition. RIGHT: Steve Lankford, Larry 
Hildenbrand, and Steve Elliott demonstrate their jazz ability dur­
ing the music as embly. 

The Marians, first place winner at the University of Evansville 
are Evelyn Rexing, Martha Tennyson, Kathy Liffick, Karen 

hoenbachler, Sandy Tenbarge, Tina Alcorn, Cheryl Baumgart, 
Helania Pfister, Angie Lowery, Diane Koenig, and Mary Beth 
Farny. 



ABOVE: The Brass En emble featuring Mark Baumgart , Fred Lambie, and 
Tom Lewi demonstra te their award-winning talents after receiving a first 
division rating at the University of Evansville. UPPER LEFT: Alex Kramer, 
Jim Kern, and Tina Alcorn also participate in the Brass sextet. 

Jim Kern solos on trumpet as Jerry Deig refrains 
on the saxophone. 

Senior M arians win state laurels; jazz band 

scores high State Choral fina lists are Carol Loge!, Kathy Liffick, Mary-Beth 
..farny, Joyce Schenk, Barbara Nix , Jeanne Stone, Angie 
-bewery, Kathy Guntel, and Mary Ann Herrell. 



Pom-Pom girls, Row I : Becky Kremer, Kathy Schenk, Terry McAtee, Chris Hillenbrand 
and Joyce Macke. Row 2: Vicki Yaser, Jane Schenk, Debbie Fox, Susie Becker, Debbie 
Schiff, Patty Reine, Karen Seib, Sandy Baechle, Mary Lee Corressell , and Kathy Moser. 

70 

Our Town's 



band shows versatility 

FAR LEFT: Patty Neumann enjoys swimming, one of many 
activities at Band Camp at Camp Carson. LEFT: Pom-Pom 
girls Susie Crouch, Debbie Fox, Jane Schenk, Terry McAtee 
and Becky Kramer perform to the music of "Mountain 
Greenery" during the annual West Side Fall Festival. TOP: 
The marching bank portrays its ability in style, design and 
music content, which gave them second pl ace in the West Side 
Fall Festival. ABOVE: Jerry Deig, the drum major, makes his 
entry on a cycle at the last football game of the season . 

• 
1n abundance 

71 



ABOVE: Miss Loui se Anderson, concert band director, 
leads a lively tune in "The Bells of Christmas" assembly. 
RIGHT: Angie Lowry and Mary Beth Farney were two 
of the dancers who livened up the Christmas program. 

72 

Marching Wildcats take 1st 



• 
1-n Our place 

BELOW: The stage band , Row 1- Larry Hildenbrand, Steve 
Elliott , Ray Backes, Carol Ubelh or and Jerry Deig. Row 2-­
Mik e Stoke , Fred Lambi e, Joe Mangold, Vicki e McCallister. 
Row 3- Nancy Guetling, Jim Kern , Al ex Kremer, Steve Lank­
ford and Tom Lew i . LEFT': Row !- Dorthy Wi enzapfe l, 
Carol Eickhoff, Cathy Clevidence, Janet Kissel, Mary Jo Herr­
mann , Brend a South ern, Patty Walter. Row 2-Janice Carlton, 
Donn a Kueber, Patty New man, Sharon Schimtz, Ray Backes, 
Karen Schoenbachl er, Brian Herrmann , Tina Alcorn , Larry 
Hill enrand, Jim Neal, Carol Ubelhor, Steve Elliott, drum major 
Jerry Deig. Row 3--Cindy Carlton, J ennell Wolf, Judy Ell ert, 
Kathy Schutt y, J ack Schenk , Jani e Weinzapfel, Joan Ryan, 
Janet Walter, Ron Funke, Mike Robinson, Tom Lew is, Nancy 
Gu etling, Jim Becker, Jim Kern , Alex Kremer, Mark Baumgart , 
Eddie New man, Joe Mangold , Mike Stokes, Fred Lambi e. 
Row 4--Vicki e McCallister, Judy Englert, Rick Backes, Tim 
Moore, John Ku eber, Chuck Winngert , Kenny Goans, Steve 
Lankford, Phil Raben, and Miss Louise Anderson, Band 
Directo r. 

Town's Armed_ Forces Day parade 

Paul Jordan, Tina Alcorn, Bob Angermeier, 
Jan Gerling, Frank Buerger, Chris Borries, 
Thorn Liffick, Linda Nix, David Gries, 
Kathy Liffick, Ed Stone and Jamie Waelde 
dance to " Downtown" in the annual Spring 
Concert. 

73 



ABOVE TOP: The Marian Choir performs during the Spring 
Concert. ABOVE: The Boy's Choir prepare to sing "Ten Min­
utes Ago" from the musical "Cinderella." RIGHT: Steve Lank-

ford sings "On the Street Where You Live. " BELOW: The Glee 
Club performs during the Christmas Concert. 

LEFT: Tina Alcorn dance to the tune of "We 
Need A Littl e Christmas." ABOVE: Barb Nix 
sings "Tonight. " RIGHT: Chris Borries performs 
during the Spring Concert. 



Band, chorus each present special concerts 

Changes in the number of productions sponsored 
by the Music Department saw the Band and Chorus 
each present their own concert. The two combined for 
a Christmas show that featured both along with Santa 
and orne holiday dancers. 

Band Camp started off the Marching Wildcats on 
their way to various precision drills and dance routines 
for parades and football games. 

Pom-pom girls also received the benefits of Band 
Camp to lead the marching band and also to provide 
the entertainment at home basketball games. 

Both the Chorus and Band participated in competi­
tion at the University of Evansville, with the Stage 
Band and Brass Sextet receiving first division ratings 
for the Band and the senior and sophomore Choruses 
recieving first and second division ratings, respectively. 

The Band's concert featured modern music such as 
"Windy" and "Alfie," along with more restrained tunes 
like "Ballet de Plasir." Jim Kern soloed in a modern 
jazz number entitled "Some Like It Cool," along with 
Gerry Deig. Other highlights of the evening included 
"Sandpaper Ballet" which featured Phil Raben on the 
sandpaper. 

Barb Nix, Diane Dunkelbarger, Angie Lowery and 
Steve Lankford were among the choir members who 
soloed in the choirs' "Swinging, Singing Concert." The 
chorus groups presented a mixture of modern music 
coupled with themes from "My Fair Lady" and other 
current film productions. 

Miss Anderson's marching Wildcats also received 
first place in the annual Armed Forces Day Parade. 
The parade was the last performance of the band for 
the school year . 

ABOVE: Sherrie Barron sings "Matchmaker, Matchmaker" during the Annual Spring 
Concert. BELOW: Dianne Dunkelbarger performs to the tune of "Loverly." BELOW 
RIGHT: Angie Lowery sings "I Could Have Danced All Night." 

75 



TOP LEFf: Bish Thompson remarks about the three torches of life 
during the annual Achievement Banquet. TOP RIGHT: David Gries 
is congratulated by Father Dewig upon receiving the Outstanding 
Citizenship award. ABOVE: Father Dewig awards Kathy Liffick her 
state scholarship. RIGHT: Mayor Bill Noelle presents Senior Joe 
Ellert with the Student Council C itizenship Trophy. 

76 



122 honored at banquet; 17 scholarships awarded 

One-hundred twenty tudent gai ned Achievement Banquet 
honor by po e ing at least two of the following qualities: 

1- Academic Monogram; AT- Academic Trophy; B-Band; 
BC- Boy's hoir; -Cheerleader; 0-Class Officer; HM­
Honor Monogram; JHS--Junior Honor Society; M- Marians; 
NHS--National Honor Society; P- Publications; RG- Red 
and Gold Rating; and SC--Student Council. 

They are the following : 
lcorn, Tina 

Aile , Charles 
Alsip, Debra 
Angermeier, Curt 
Angermeier, Robert 
Ansl inger, Charles 
Austin, Yvonne 
Baechle, Sandra 
Baumgart, Cheryl 
Baumgart, Ronald 
Becker, Susan 
Borries, Christine 
Bray, Patrici ~ 
Brenner, George 
Brenner, Ronald 
Clevidence, Cathy 
Coomes, Dorothy 
Corressell, Mary 
Craig, Brenda 
Crouch, 3uzanne 
Ellert, Joseph 
Ellert, Julie 
Ellspermann, Gerry 
Elpers, Doris 
Englert, Judith 
Farny, Mary Beth 
Feldhaus, Dennis 
Fox, Debbie 
Franks, Jo Lynn 
Franks, Patricia 
Gerling, Jan 
Goans, Kenneth 
Guntel , Kathleen 
Helfrich, Teresa 
Herrell , Mary Ann 
Herrmann, Cheryl 
Hoffman, Donna 
Holland, Debra 
Hupfer, Darrell 
Kern, James 
King, Thomas 
Kinsler, Rebecca 
Koch, Karen 
Koch, Robert 
Koening, Diane 
Kremer, Becky 
Kremer, Eric 
Kueber, Donna 
Lambie, Fred 
Laugel, Mary 
Lewis, Thomas 
Liffick, Blaise 
Liffick, Kathy 
Liffick, Thomas 
Logel, Carol 
McCallister, Kathy 
McCallister, Vickie 
Macke, Joyce 
Mangold, Joseph 
Martin, Micheal 
Martin, Paul 
Mathis, John 
Meyer, Rebecca 
Metz, Gary 
Miller, Richard 
Morris, Carolyn 
Nemer, Cindy 
Nix, Barbara 
Nurrenbern, Stephen 
Paul, Kathy 
Pfister, Helaine 
Pigman, Robert 

B,HM,J HS,M,RG 
CO,RG 

HM ,JHS,RG 
JHS,RG 

AM ,CO,NHS,RG 
JHS,RG 

M,RG 
B,CO,M,NHS,RG ,SC 

JHS,M,RG 
NHS,RG 

AM ,B,HM ,M,NHS,RG 
C, M,NHS,RG 

AM ,CO,HM ,JHS 
BC,NHS,RG 

BC,RG 
B,RG 

HM ,JHS,RG 
B,HM ,NHS 

HM ,NHS,RG 
B,HM ,JHS,SC 

AM ,AT,CO,HM ,NHS,P,RG 
B,RG 

AM ,CO,HM ,J HS,RG ,SC 
P,RG 

B,P 
JHS,M,RG 

JHS,RG 
B,P 

C,HM ,NHS,P,RG,SC 
M,RG 

C,M 
B,BC 

AM,HM ,M,NHS,RG 
C,M 

M,NHS 
JHS,RG 

c,sc 
HM ,RG 

AM,HM,JHS,RG 
B,RG 

NHS,RG 
C,RG 

AM,HM,JHS,RG 
NHS,RG 

JHS,M ,RG 
AM ,B,HM ,NHS,RG 

BC,RG 
B,HM ,NHS,RG,SC 

B,SC 
JHS,RG 

B,BC,RG 
HM,RG 

AM,AT,HM,NHS,M,RG ,SC 
AM ,NHS,RG 

M,RG 
HM,RG 

B,JHS,M,RG 
B,M,NHS,RG 

B,J HS,RG 
AM ,HM ,NHS,RG 

AM ,CO,HM,JHS,RG ,SC 
NHS,P 
RG,SC 

NHS,P,RG 
AM ,HM ,JHS 

C,SC 
HM,RG 

M,NHS,RG 
AM,CO,NHS,SC 

B,RG 
JHS,M,RG 

JHS,RG 

Preske, Deborah 
Raben, Philip 
Rebstock, Pamela 
Rexing, David 
Rexing, Rose Mary 
Richter, Rebecca 
Ruminer, Ann 
Ryan, Joan 
Sauer, Kathleen 
Schele, Mary 
Scheller, William 
Schenk, Barbara 
Schenk, J ane 
Schenk, Joyce 
Schenk, Kathy (Jr.) 
Schenk, Kathy (Soph.) 
Schenk, Sharon 
Schmitt, Joan 
Schmitz, Carolyn 
Schoenbachler, Karen 
Schroeder, James 
Schutte, Robert 
Shelton, Charles 
Shrode, Jan 
Shrode, Susan 
Southern, Brenda 
Spahn, J anice 
Spahn, Thomas 
Stephens, Karen 
Stone, Edward 
Stumpf, Larry 
Tavormina, Anna 
Tavormina, Teresa 
Tenbarge, Carol 
Tenbarge, Karen 
Tenbarge, Sandra 
Tennyson, Martha 
Tornatta, Patricia 
Ulrich, Mary 
Walter, Kathy 
Walter, Patricia 
Wannemiller, Doris 
Wannemuehler, Dan 
Wannemuehler, Kenny 
Waterman, Linda 
Weinzapfel , Dorothy 
Wheatley, Cynthia 
Will , Frank 
Yellig, Raymond 
Zirkelbach, Deborah 

HM ,RG 
B,SC 
P,RG 

AM ,HM ,NHS,RG,SC 
AM,AT,HM,NHS,RG 

JHS,RG 
M,RG 

B,JHS,RG ,SC 
HM ,NHS,RG 

HM ,RG 
HM ,RG 

B,HM 
B,P 

M,SC 
B,RG 

M,RG 
M,RG 

HM ,RG 
NHS,RG 

AM ,B,JHS,M 
CO, RG 
AM ,RG 

AM ,AT,HM ,NHS,RG ,SC 
HM ,M 

HM ,NHS,RG 
B,C 

C, HM ,RG 
CO,J HS,HM ,RG 
AM,NHS,RG,SC 

AM ,NHS,SC 
NHS,RG 

HM ,JHS,RG 
AM ,HM ,NHS,RG 

HM ,RG 
HM ,JHS,RG 
HM ,JHS,RG 

AM ,HM ,JHS,M,RG 
M,NHS,RG 

HM ,NHS,RG 
AM ,AT,B,HM ,NHS 

B,RG 
AM ,M 
CO,SC 

CO, RG ,SC 
AM ,HM ,M,NHS 

B,CO,NHS 
HM ,JHS,RG 
HM ,JHS,RG 

NHS,RG 
M,SC 

Mr. Gore awards Senior John Fehrenbacher the Joseph Haney 
Certificate for outstanding service to the school. 



TOP: Kenny Deutsch models his fancy 
duds in the "Miss Kentucky Contest," 
the mission project of the junior class. 
ABOVE: Patty Webley, Judy Cassin, 
Linda Hartman and Sheila Kallbreier 

78 

soak up the sunshine during their lunch 
period. RIGHT: Susie Becker passes 
time by working as a biology lab assist­
ant. 

Underclass 



• • • • men promote mtsston projects tn 

hilarious fashion 

79 



I 

Four football players lead lively freshman class 

80 

Mark Adler 
Tina Alcorn 
Charlie Alles 
Debbie Alsip 
Mike Alvey 
Curt Angermeier 
Charles Anslinger 

Connie Antey 
John Appuhn 
Betty Austin 
Emily Backes 
Ricky Backes 
John Baehl 
Marlene Baehl 

Sherri Barron 
Tom Bartley 
Debbie Beard 
Jim Becker 
Ronald Bel iles 
Angela Beyer 
Wayne Blankenburger 

Fred Boberg 
Janie Bowen 
Jenny Breidenbach 
Harold Brenner 
Ronald Brenner 
Debbie Brown 
Paul Brugger 

Janie Weinzapfel, Tom Goebel and Janie Wildeman lead the 
pack around the rink at Burdette Park. 



These four young men headed the freshman class. They are 
Tom Spahn, vice-president; Jim Schroeder, president; Jack 
Alles, secretary, and Mark Sloan, treasurer. 

Cathy Bryant 
Cindy Clayton 
Cathy Clevidence 
Jane Commens 
Dorothy Coomes 
Dave Crane 
Nancy Crouch 

Bob Deutsch 
Donna De Wig 
Cindy DeVault 
Greg DeVoy 
Theresa Dezember 
Julie Dickey 
Lilly Diefenbach 

Mike Dillman 
Dave Eades 
Joan Eickoff 
Terry Elbrink 
Richard Wllspermann 
Kevin Elpers 
Pauline Elpers 

81 



While freshman Paul Gebhardt si­
lently refl ects in homeroom, fellow 
class members, above, begi n the task 
of cl eaning out lockers. 

82 

Karen Englert 
Debbie Fehr 
Bob Fehrenbacher 
Kenny Feller 

Joan Fischer 
Richard Fischer 
Robert Fischer 
Denise Fleck 

John Folz 
Karen Folz 
Janet French 
Ronald Funk 

Rodger Gallo 
Paul Gebhardt 
Tom Goebel 
Evelyn Goedde 

Nick Gossman 
Diane Gutzweiler 
Chris Hamilton 
Gerald Happe 



Tom Hartman 
Juli Helfrich 
Brian Herrmann 
Cheryl Herrmann 
Debra Holland 
Mike Holder 
Monica Horstman 

Tom Hutchison 
Tom Jankowski 
Mary Jarboe 
Wayne Johnson 
Edward Johnstone 
Keith Jones 
Daniel Jost 

Charlie Jourdan 
Stephanie Kempf 
Michael Kinch 
Becky Kinsler 
Shirley Kissel 
Dawn Klaser 
Nick Kohut 

Jo Ann Koressel 
Vincent Krack 
Eric Kremer 
Judy Kruse 
John Kueber 
Stan Lannert 
Mary Lawrence 

Kathy Lawrence 
Blaise Liffick 
Pat Lutterbach 
Sandy Lutz 
Joe Mangold 
Beverly Martin 
Kathy Martin 

Ronald Martin 
Patti Martin 
Charles Mayer 
Debbie Maurer 
Marion McBride 
Kathy McCallister 
Kenny Mesker 

Karen Metz 
Dan Montgomery 
Don Montgomery 
Tim Moore 
Harry Mull 
Larry Neale 
Cindy Nemer 

Underclassmen • energettc • tn spring locker-cleaning 

83 



Float takes second place in Fall Festival Parade 

84 

Stanley Niemeier 
Kathy Payne 
Jim Pike 
Jennifer Raben 
Donna Rebstock 
Bruce Reis 
Patty Render 

Jane Rexing 
Robert Rheinlander 
Curt Richardville 
Pamela Richardville 
Lois Rietman 
Anne Robertson 
Jane Ruminer 

Georganna Russell 
Brenda Sauer 
Jane Schapker 
Mary Schapker 
Mary Jane Schele 
Deborah Scheller 
John Scheller 

Clayton Schiff 
Dennis Schmitt 
Pat Schmitt 
Jim Schroeder 
Dave Schutte 
Kathy Schutte 
Bill Schutz 

Eugene Scott 
Bernette Seib 
Jim Seib 
Will Seibert 
Martha Shelton 
Jan Shrode 
Kathy Singleton 

Alan Slaton 
Mark Sloan 
Peggy Smith 
David Spaetti 
Nancy Spahn 
Thomas Spahn 
Terry Spicer 



Keith Tenbarge 
arol belhor 

Da id nfried 
Joan oelker 
Linda elker 
Theresa oilman 

onnie Waelde 

Patricia Walter 
Joe Wa mer 
Suann Was mer 
Cind Weinzapfel 
Jane Weinzapfel 
Cecilia Wei 
Linda Whalen 

Edith Wildeman 
Jane Wildeman 
Thomas Wildeman 
Kathy Will 
Frank Will 
Gene Will 
Carolyn Wingert 

David Winterman 
Dana Wolf 
Gail Wolf 
Bruce Woodward 
Kenny Yellig 
Mike Yellig 
Debbie Zion 

LEFT: C. B. Schiff and Jim Bengert prepare decoration for 
float. BELOW: Freshman give crowd ample of dances of 
"Youth Around The World'' from various countries. 



Sophomores take to air with president 

W annemuehler 
Sophomore class officers, Patty Bray 
as secretary, Dan Wannemuehler as 
president and Paul Martin as treas­
urer, pause on the steps of the mu­
seum's railroad exhibition. Vice-presi­
dent Gerry Ellspermann was not 
present. 

86 

Rebecca Allison 
Randy Backes 
Barbara Baker 
Robert Baker 
Barbara Barrett 
Dianna Barron 
Kathy Bassemier 

Jennifer Bauer 
Cheryl Baumgart 
Don Baumgart 
Michael Baumgart 
Mary Jo Berger 
Mary Beth Beyer 
Robert Blankenberger 

Terry Boehman 
Mark Bradley 
Mary Bray 
Patricia Bray 
David Broeker 
Louis Broeker 
Bill Brown 



John Buckman 
Cynthia Carlton 
John Cartwright 
Stephen Clark 
Marcia Cootnes 
Ruth Corressell 

Steven Craig 
Suzanne Crouch 
Mary Jane Dewig 
Camilla Deutsch 
Madonna Dietsch 
Kenneth Dietsch 

Kathy Dunkel 
Julie Ellert 
Stephen Elliott 
Gerry Ellspermann 
Carol Elpers 
Leonard Elpers 

Richard Elpers 
Wayne Emge 
Mary Engler 
Sharon Englert 
Mary Beth Farny 
James Fechtmeister 

Lucy Fechtmeister 
Scarlett Fehr 
Elaine Fehrenbacher 
Mark Fehrenbacher 
Dennis Feldhaus 
Wayne Feulner 

James Fische.r 
Joseph Fischer 
Mark Freeman 
Barbara Gail French 
Mary French 
Nancy French 

Kathy Moser, the "flying whiz" of the 
sophomore class, checks out the 
equipment in her "150-Ces na" plane. 

87 



'Miss Kentucky' contest brings 

laughter, big profits for 

Guatemalan 

Senior Marie Wargel, ABOVE, vied for J 
the Miss Kentucky crown but lost to 
junior Theresa Boots, RIGHT, who was 
accompanied by her classmate Jim Nie-
meier. 

88 

u 

• • m1ss1ons 
Catherine Frick 
Brenda Fulkerson 
Mike Goebel 
Steven Goebel 

Mary Beth Goedde 
Bernard Gries 
William Gruner 
Nancy Guetling 

Debbie Guntel 
Robert Harrison 
Theresa Harty 
Gary Head 

Steve Helfert 
Kathie Helfrich 
Mark Helfr ich 
Phyllis Hendry 



Donna H rrell 
tar Jo Herrmann 

Karen H lder 
Darrell Hupfer 
Rand Jochim 
Oli ia Kallbreier 
Ri hard i el 

Jerr Kirshoff 
Diana Knapp 
Karen K h 
Diana Koenig 
tephanie Kohut 

Kath Kores el 
Paul Kroeger 

Marcia Lankford 
Jeanna Livers 
Karen Long 
Angela Lowery 
Denni Luig 
Donald Martin 
Franci Martin 

Karen Martin 
Paul Martin 
Robert Mattingly 
Mary Maurer 
Rebecca Mayer 
Terese McAtee 

ickie McCallister 

T im McDaniel 
Betty Mesker 
Larry Mesker 
Sharon Mesker 
Richard Miller 
Roxann Miller 
Kathy Moser 

Becky Muensterman 
Carl Muensterman 
Linda Mull 
James eale 
Edwin ewmann 
Steve eumann 
Allen Niemeier 

Dennis Niemeier 
Reatha Niemeier 
Mary Nix 
Debra Norman 
Carol Oberhausen 
Jill Oliver 
Kathy Paul 

Toni Payne 
Helaine Pfister 
Robert Pigman 
Becky Powers 
Eugene Powers 
Donna Radermacher 
Patrick Raley 

Patricia Reine 
Eddie Reising 
Rose Reising 
Frances Reisinger 
Jalane Relleke 
Carolyn Rexing 
Evelyn Rexing 

89 



Junior Mary Ellen Wilde­
man portrays her prone 
stricken life story as Thorn 

Liffick sympathizes during 
the Miss Kentucky pageant. 

Class unusuals seek "prestigeous" Miss Kentucky 

title 

90 

Ramona Rice 
Rebecca Richter 
David Robinson 
Michael Rodenberg 
Ann Ruminer 
Nicholas Rush 
Joan Ryan 

David Sammet 
Suzanna Sanderson 
Kathy Schapker 
Alvin Scheller 
Paul Scheller 
Richard Scheller 
Jack Schenk 

Kathy Schenk 
Richard Schenk 
Debra Schiff 
Albert Schmitt 
Daniel Schmitt 
Sharon Schnitz 
Karen Schoenbachler 

Kenneth Seib 
Kristine Seib 
Sharon Simon 
Julie Simpkins 
Donald Singer 
Ronald Singer 
JoAnn Sisco 



Steve itzman 
Richard Smith 
Brenda Southern 
Gar Spicer 
Keith Stewart 
Rebecca Stock 
Paul Stolz 

Steven Stolz 
Kenneth Stratman 
Thomas Stroud 
Gary Stumpf 
Richard Tenbarge 
Martha Tennyson 
Harold Tepool 

Pamela Tepool 
Jane Titzer 
Don Ulrich 
Terry Unfried 
James Voelker 
Janet Walter 
Daniel Wannemuehler 

Richard Weber 
Elaine Weinzapfel 
Judy Weinzapfel 
Monica Weinzapfel 
Cynthia Wheatley 
Catherine Wildeman 
Joseph Wildman 

Roger Wildman 
David Will 
Mary Beth Will 
Charles Wingert 
Judy Winiger 
Judy Woehler 
Geraldine Wolf 

Janell Wolf 
Robert Wolf 
Rose Maire Wolf 
Susan Wolf 
Robert Woodward 
Jim Wunderlich 
Vicki Yaser 

Charles Anslinger pays no heed to his 
old wife's complaints during the Miss 
Kentucky affair. 

91 



W ann em uekler head of class third straight y ar 

92 

Jame Bengert 
ath Blnnkcnb rger 

Theresa Boot 
hri Borne' 

Robert Bowen 
Jane Brand\a\\e 

eorge Brenner 

Max Bruce 
arolyn Brugger 

Ro\e M ne Brugger 
Frank Buerger 
Jame~ Butler 
Mike ampbell 
Judy s~in 

Dennis Hupfer, Mike Baumgart, Wayne Emge, and Denni 
Feldhaus play clabber before school to pas the time. 



Junior class officers are Bob ngermeier, andy Baechle, and Kenny Wannemuehl er. Steve Nurrenbern was absent. 

1 ichael Clark 
Robert Clayton 
Tom Clevidence 
Steve Commens 
Robert Coomes 
Brenda Craig 
Stephen Debes 

Gerald Deig 
Paulette Dillman 
Diane Dunkelbarger 
Donna Eickhoff 
Mary Jane Elderbrook 
Steve Elliott 
Richard Elpers 

Ann Etienne 
Susie Fehrenbacher 
Pat Fischer 
Susan Fleck 
Michael Forche 
Debbie Fox 
Rebecca Fox 

Patricia Franks 
JoAnne Frick 
Jan Gerling 
Jeff Gerber 
Kenny Goans 
Rose Mary Goebel 
Kathy Ries 

Gary Gumble 
Jo Ann Guntel 
Patty Hamer 
Alexander Hamilton 
John Hamilton 
Arthur Happe 
Linda Hartman 

George Helfrich 
Teresa Helfrich 
Chris Hillenbrand 
Lawrence Hillenbrand 
Kathy Hisch 
Karen Hoefling 
Donna Hoffman 

93 



Junior antics supply laughter ingredient; 

Religion classes salute Father Uebelhor 

Junior Jamie Waelde inconveniences the 
trash can as she dials a favorite friend. 
RIGHT: In appreciation, the junior girls 
present Father Uebelhor a bronze cruci­
fix and candle set at the end of the year. 

94 

Thomas Horstman 
Rebecca Johns 
Paul Jourdan 
Sheila Kallbreier 

Rose Keller 
Karen Kelsey 
Anthony Kempf 
Keith Kercher 

James Kern 
Thomas King 
Charles Kissel 
Jan Kissel 

Robert Koch 
Roberta Koch 
Barbara Koressel 
Charles Koressel 

Becky Kremer 
Janis Kuhlenhoelter 
Steve Lankford 
Vicki Lannert 

Jack Lee 
Thomas Lewis 
Thomas Liffick 
David Lottes 

Brenda Luigs 
Joyce Macke 
Ronald Macke 
Steve Markin 

James Martin 
Patricia Martin 
John Mathis 
John Maurer 



Romuald M Bride 
James M racken 
Peter M ullough 
Jerry Miller 
Doris Moehlenkamp 
David Moll 
Becky Momeweg 

Clem Muensterman 
Kathy Musgrave 
Jame Niemeier 
Barbara Nix 
Bob Noelle 
Stephen Nurrenbern 
Joel Oberhausen 

Ronald Oliver 
Judy Perdue 
Mike Petrig 
Mary Powell 
Deborah Preske 
Angela Raben 
Charles Rexing 

James Rexing 
Mary Rheinlander 
Michael Robinson 
Janie Russell 
Carolyn Sauer 
Kenneth Schapker 
Thomas Schapker 

95 



Jun iors Mari lyn and Carolyn Baumgart, along with Freshman 
Joan Voelker, left, and Kathy Payne, right, fill ditty bags for 
the Red Cross, which were sent to the soldiers in Vietnam. 

Juniors fill Red Cross ditty bags for Vietnam 

soldiers 

96 

Bernard Scheller 
Kathy Schenk 
Sharon Schenk 
James Schiff 
Kim Schiff 
Darrell Schmitt 
Delores Schmitt 

Richard Schmitt 
Tony Schneider 
Joe Schoenbachler 
Mark Schreiber 
Darlene Schu 
Diane Schu 
Robert Schutte 

Mary Scott 
Gene Seib 
Karen Seib 
Susan Shrode 
Debbie Simms 
Danny Simon 
Nancy Skinner 

Steven Sloan 
Gerry Sotolongo 
Edward Spatti 
Phyllis Splinder 
Thomas Stalling 
Mike Stokes 
Edward Stone 

Joseph Stratman 
Teresa Tavormina 
Jane Tenbarge 
Sandra Tenbarge 
Bob Tevault 
Mark Tornatta 
Patricia Tornatta 

Susie Turner 
Donna Ulrich 
Frank Ulrich 
Jacinta Waelde 
Katie Wanbach 
Doris Wannmiller 
Kenny Wannemuehler 



Barbara Wargel 
Linda Wargel 
Dianne Waterman 

rthur Weber 
Patricia Webley 
Richard Weighmann 

Michael Weinzapfel 
Dania! Wildeman 
Mary Ellen Wildeman 
Karen Wilderman 
John Wilhite 
Charles Will 

Larry Will 
Ronald Wolf 
Patricia Yellig 
Sharon Yellig 
Ray Yellig 
Ray Zeller 

ABOVE: New "student" amazes junior and senior 
boys. RIGHT: Tom King takes eye test required for 
all juniors. 



Five athletes who display the spirit and 
determination maki ng Mater Dei a re­
peated city power in a ll sports are cagers 

98 

Duffy Gries (24) and Steve Nurrenbern; 
wrestler Art Happe; and Gridders Steve 
Pfister and Frank Buerger. 

Wildcats 



lack of ·depth evident in up-down 
Spor s year 

99 



100 

Phil Kohut (17), Steve Nurrenbem and Frank Buerger (62) 
close in for the kill on Reitz's Chuck Brunson. 



Gridders go 4-5-1 as flock of injuries put 

damper on high, pre-season expectations 

A typical Mater Dei season just about sized up the 
varsity football squad. Starting out the campaign with 
the most promising team since the days of Jerry Brown­
ing, the squad appeared to be well on its way to living 
up to expectations by taking its first two games. 

But a loss to Reitz before 12,000 fans and a list of 
injuries, which sidelined at least 12 gridders, turned the 

LEIT. Jim Mallory (2 1) and Tom Schapker (65) combi ne with 
Dave Krietemeyer to make this tackle in front of the Mater Dei 
bench during the Reitz game. An uncrackable Bosse defense 

tide and the Cats ended up 4-5-1. Despite the losing 
season, Steve Pfister and Steve Nurrenbern were All 
City choices, Don Miller was an SIAC selection, and 
Pfister represented Mater Dei for the first time in the 
Indiana North-South All-Star Game. 

On the reserve level, the Wildcats were 2-4-1 , losing 
the four by a total of 27 points. The freshmen went 0-7. 

causes quarterback Mike Forche to lo e control of the pigski n. 
The ga me ended 0-0. 



102 

FOOTBALL I 967 

WE THEY 

34 Mt. Vernon 7 
12 Memorial 7 
6 Reitz 13 
14 Harrison 18 
14 Boonville 0 
13 North 14 
53 Central 13 
0 Bosse 0 
0 Rex Mundi 12 
7 Vincennes 26 

Pfister makes All-American; Nurrenbern, Miller 

Varsity football team, ROW I: Carl 
Horstman, Dave Fischer, Jim Dippel, 
Phil Kohut, John Fehrenbacher, Don 
Miller, Larry Crouch , Paul Reising, 
John Stocker, Jim Mallory. ROW 2: 
John Hamilton, Tim McCracken, Jim 
Schiff, Art Happe, Mike Clark, Jack 
Lee, Bob Clayton, Bob Koch, Mike 

Forche, Steve Pfister. ROW 3: Mike 
Rodenberg, Ed Reising, Steve Elliott, 
Steve Sloan, Ron Oliver, Steve Nur­
renbern , Frank Buerger, Thorn Liffick, 
Jeff Gerber, Tom Schapker. ROW 4: 
Jim Neale, Mike Baumgart, Bob Pig­
man, Mark Fehrenbacher, Gary 
Stumpf, Rick Miller, Mark Freeman, 

Mark Helfrich, Steve Clark, Don 
Singer. ROW 5: Tom Horstman, 
Darrell Hupfer, Jim Wunderlich, 
Steve Craig, Mike Goebel , Steve Hel­
fert, Carl Muensterman, Bob Wood­
ward. 



also gain honor squad status · 

103 



104 

TOP LEFT: Quarterback Mike Forche 
(49) gets set to throw the bomb against 
Bosse while All C ity Tackle Steve 
Nurrenbern gives him plenty of pro­
tection . LEFT: head coach Len Will , 
freshman mentor Jack Dannheiser, 
TOP RIGHT: and assistant coach Joe 
Gossman, RIGHT: bark out instruc­
tions during spring drills . 



Reserves season with cap • • lmpress"tve over Reitz • Wln 

Freshman football team, ROW I: Kenny Mesker, Ron Stein­
kamp, J im Pike, Will Seibert, Rodger Gallo, Nick Kohut, Rick 
Backes, Dan Montgomery. ROW 2: Rick Fischer, ':larry Mull , 
Tim Moore, David Schutte, Tom Hartman, Dav td Unfned, 
Danny Jost, Charlie Jourdan. ROW 3: Tom Goebel, Dennts 
Fleck, Tom Jankowski, Curt Angermeier, Mike Alvey,. Tom 
Bartley, Keith Jones, Bruce Woodward .. ROW 4: Bob Ftscher, 
Charlie Anslinger, Jim Schroeder, Charlie Alles, Greg DeVoy, 
Don Montgomery, Ed Johnstone, Tom Spahn. ROW 5: Mal­
colm Winiger, Assistant Coach; Mark Sloan, Terry Stumpf, 
Tom Hutchison, Mark Stevens, Bi ll Schutz, Rick Ellspermann, 
Coach Jack Dannheiser. 

LEFT: Francis Hi ll enbrand dons his favorite attire for rainy footba ll 
games. ABOVE: Junior John Hamilton, a halfback on defense, tries 
vainly to snare a Bosse pass. 

105 



Cagers go 12-9 for first winning • season stnce '64 

Wildcat cagers, behind the firepower of senior for­
ward John Stocker, recorded their first winning season 
in four years with a 12-9 standing. Stocker, the fifth 
highest scorer in the city, dropped in 391 points, fol­
lowed by junior guard Kenny Wannemuehler with 209. 
Stocker also propelled the Cats in rebounds, pulling 

Big Steve Nurrenbern muscles his way through the crowd 
during a wi nning effort against the Rex Mundi Monarchs, with 
Wildcats John Stocker (34) and Kenny Wannemuehler watch 
on. 

down 255. He was followed by Bob Alstadt with 139, 
Steve Nurrenbern, 122 and Kim Schiff, 118. 

The reserve team, showing exceptional balance, 
finished the campaign at 9-9, while the frosh snapped 
a two-year losing streak at 28 games with a 1-16 record. 



Varsity Basketball Team, ROW I: Don Miller, Dave Gries, 
Ken Wannemuehler, John Hamilton , Jim Niemeier, Dan Alvey, 

Tom King. ROW 2: Coach Thorn Gore, Ron Wolf, John 
Stocker, Kim Schiff, Bob Altstadt, and Steve Nurrenbern. 

This basketball game resembles a soccer match with Rex 
Mundi 's Randy Mattingly apparently hitting the ball with his 
head while John Stocker, Steve Nurrenbern (44), and John 
Hamilton await the outcome. 

107 



Stocker city's fifth leading scorer with 391 points 

BASKETBALL 1967-68 

WE 

57 Reitz 
74 New Harmony 
74 Mt. Vernon 
73 Ft. Branch 
65 Vincennes Cath. 
84 North Posey 
75 Rex Mundi 
68 Speedway 
72 Valporaiso 
63 Memorial 
76 Ferdinand 
66 North 
59 Mt. Carmel 
65 Boonville 
61 Holy Name 
69 South Spenser 
73 Haubstadt 
55 Bosse 
69 Central 
79 Harrison 
69 Memorial 

Reserve basketball team, 
ROW 1: Ed Resing, Mike 
Clark, Denny Feldhaus, 
J erry Kirchoff, Way ne Emge, 
Danny Wann emuehler. ROW 
2: Jim Wunderl ich, Bob Pig­
man, G erry Ellspermann, 
Darrell Hupfe r, Paul Mar­
tin, Steve Craig. 

108 

THEY 

105 
53 
63 
62 
82 
57 
66 
74 
68 
75 
89 
80 
49 
61 
60 
65 
52 
75 
75 
56 
77 

David Gries (24) rushes in to 
guard Preston Smith 's (35) shot in 
the act ion packed North contest. 



Kim Schiff (22) comes down with the 
rebound in tight surroundings in the 
Memorial game. 

ABOVE, freshman basketball coach Jack Dann­
heiser comments to coach Thorn Gore during 
basketball practice. BELOW, John Stocker 
(50) goes way up to get a shot off during the 
Speedway game of the Holiday tournament at 
Indianapolis. The Cats lost 74-68. 

109 



110 

Jack Lintzenich (53) attempts to block 
a shot by John Stocker (34) during the 
Memorial game. 

ABOVE: Dave Gries, Steve Nurrenbern, John Hamilton, Dan 
Alvey and John Stocker, li ten attentively to halftime strategy. 
BELOW: John Stocker (40) tries to clo e the gap again t Indian­
apolis Speedway. 



ABOVE: Is it a foul or not? The referees didn't think so, as Kim 
Schiff tries not to collapse under the body pressure of a Memorial 
player while Ken Wannemuehler looks on. RIGHT: This is a 
familiar position for senior John Stocker (34), the team's leading 
scorer. 

Freshman basketball team, ROW I : 
Mike Dillman, Dave Schutte, David 
Unfried, Mike Alvey, Stan Niemeier, 
Frank Will , David Crane. ROW 2: 
Brian Hermann, Rick Ellspermann, 
Harry Mull , Blaise Liffick, Robert 
Fischer, Terry Stumpf, Mark Sloan. 

111 



Var ity wrestling team, Row I: Will Siebert, Gene Scott, John Cart­
wright, Greg Kempf, Mike Schapker, Row 2: Art Happe, Tom Scha­
pker, Jim Dippel , Carl Horstman, Dave Krietemeir, Mike Forche, 
and Steve Pfi ster. 

Junior Art Happe (127) works for a pinning combination 
against Franklin Central. Happe who lost only twice 
during regular season competition, eventually decisioned 
his opponent. 

WRESTLING 1968 

WE lHEY 

27 Bosse 17 
5 Bloomington 50 
9 Harrison 31 
48 Central 8 
11 New Albany 35 
17 Mt. Vernon 21 
35 North 11 
21 Franklin Central 29 
35 Memorial 11 
33 Rex Mundi 16 
24 Reitz 22 

112 

M atcats lose fourth city 



Coach match • tn Gossman's 13-year 

· Senior Steve Pfister (180) attempts to 
take down his opponent. 

• retgn 

Coming back with an exciting 24-22 
win over a powerful Reitz team, the 
defending City Champs, the Matcats 
clinched second place in city competi­
tion with their only defeat coming at 
the hands of East Side rival, Harrison. 

The loss to Harrison was only the 
fourth one to city foes in the last 13 
years for Coach Gossman and his 
matches against strengthing city teams 
were marked by impressive wins over 
Central 48-8, North 35-11, Memorial 
35-11, and Rex Mundi 33-16. 

Twelve members of the varsity 
squad lettered this year; these included 
seniors Greg Kempf, Mike Schapker, 
Jim Dippel, Carl Horstman, Dave 
Kreitemeyer, Steve Pfister and Phil 
Kohut, and juniors Tom Schapker, 
Art Happe, Ron Oliver, Mike Forche, 
and John Cartwright. 

With a repeat of last years per­
formances senior letterman Mike 
Schapker advanced to regional com­
petition along with first time sectional 
winners junior Art Happe (127), and 
senior Steve Pfister ( 180). All were 
stopped in the Regionals. 

Assistant coach Jim Schenk won his 
seventh reserve city championship in 
nine years and also captured the fresh­
man city crown. 

11 3 



Larry rouch finds himself in an armlock during the Franklin 
Central meet. 

114 

• Reserve wrestlers wtn 

Jim Dippel attempts to avoid being pinned during his match 
against Franklin Central. 



• ln last • nlne years seventh city championship 

Dave Krietemeyer ( 154) make a va liant 
effort to escape and gain a poi nt. 

Reserve wrestlers, ROW I : Mark Bradley, Steve Markin, Joe 
Schoenbachler, Bob Clayton, Mike Goebel, and Mark Fehren­
bacher. ROW 2: Randy Jochi m, Rick Mi ller, Mike Baumgart , 
Frank Buerger, Gary Stumpf, and Tom Horstman. 

Steve Pfister prepares for a takedown. 

115 



ABOVE: Reserve wrestler, Bob Clayton (127) seems to 
be having trouble with his opponents elbow as he at­
tempts to put him on his back . RIGHT: Reserve Jim 
Schroeder (154) breathlessly awaits the referee's signal. 

Freshmen City Champions, ROW I: Ron Steinkamp, Jim Pike, 
Mike Holder, Ken Mesker, Jon Stallings, and Joe Mangold. 
ROW 2: Danny Jost, Ed Johnstone, Bruce Woodward, Tom 

Jankowski , and Tom Goebel. ROW 3: Tom Spahn, Charles 
Anslinger, Greg DeVoy, Jim Schroeder, and Mark Stevens. 

116 



ABOVE: Reserve Mike Goebel strains to pull in 
his opponent's leg for a cradle pin. BELOW: Re-

serve Rick Miller demonstrates the effect of the 
cradle pin on his opponent. 

117 



Cross Country this year was undoubtedly the best 
year for the sport in the school's history, as the team 
ran its way to ninth place in the Regionals and finished 
unbeaten in the regular season. 

The top five runners for the Cats were senior Steve 
Sammet, juniors Kenny Goans, Steve Markin, Dan 
Alvey and sophomore Wayne Emge, along with back­
up runners junior Joe Schoenbachler and sophomores 
Pat Raley, and Gerry Ellsperman. 

Goans and Sammet were the top individual record 
breakers. Goans holds the fastest time, a I 0:21 clocking, 
while Sammet recorded the best time ever for the City 
meet at 10:24. 

Team records go something like this: the first to get 
past the Sectionals and qualify for the Regionals; the 
first to have an undefeated regular season; the first to 
get the top five runners under 10:45 in the same meet; 
the first to take better than fifth in the SIAC with a 
third ; and the first squad to get three finishers in the 
top ten in the City meet with Sammet, Goans, and Emge. 

Juniors lead the Track team with six broken records. 
Junior Steve Nurrenbern, who took second in the 
sectional, broke his own shot put record with a heave of 
50' 2V2 ". Mike Clark set the 440 at 53.2, while junior 
distance men Dan Alvey and Ken Goans put new tabs 
on the mile and 2 mile runs with clockings of 4.49 and 
10:40, respectively. Seniors Don Miller and Dan Payne 
tied the I 00 mark at 1 0. 7 and Miller equalled the 220 
at 23.6. Both the mile relay and half mile relay have 
new timings at 3:25 and 1:37.5, respectively. Members 
of the mile relay are Seniors Larry Crouch, Dan Payne, 
Don Miller and junior Mike Clark, half mile team are 
Juniors Mike Forche, Bob Clayton, John Hamilton and 
sophomore Mark Freeman. Although the team estab­
lished eight new records it won only one meet in six. 

LOWER RIGHT: Cross Country members are Ken Goans, 
Dan Alvey, Wayne Emge, Steve Markin and Steve Sammet. 
BELOW: Track team members, top row: Mark Sloan, Tom 
Spahn, Terry Stumpf, Tom Jankowski, Dan Jost, Rick Backe , 
Bob Deutsch . Row 3, Ken Mesker, Dave Unfried, Jim Voelker, 
Steve Sitzman, Rick Fischer, Charles Jourdan, Blaise Liffick , 
Jim Schroeder. Row 2, John Hamilton , Mark Freeman, Mark 
Helfrich, Darrell Hupferd, Joe Schoenbachler, Frank Burger, 
Mike Clark, Ken Goans. Row I, Steve Markin, Dan Payne, 
Larry Crouch , Don Miller, Bob Clayton, Steve Nurrenbern, 
Mike Forche, Dan Alvey. 

Cross Country team 

eight school 



unbeatable; trac men break 

rec ds 

LEFT: Miler Dan Alvey prepa res to take off in the annu al 
city meet. ABOVE: Hurdler Darrell Hupferd runs in the 
hurdles despite a pulled thigh muscle. BELOW: Dan Payne 
turns into the st raight away in the 220 trials section of the 
city meet. 

This is the cross country team which was the first in the 
school 's history to go unbeaten in regular season competi­
tion. 

119 



ABOVE LEFT: With Kenny Rietman on deck, 
Jim Schiff anxiously awaits the ball while Paul 
Martin recovers from a successful steal to third. 
Coach Steve Halbig looks on. BOTTOM LEFT: 
Senior John Stocker is shown here on his way 

to a 2-hit shutout victory over South Spencer. 
ABOVE: Paul Martin and BELOW, Tom 
Schapker take good healthy swings in a 3-0 
win over South Spencer. 



Cats make rapid strides to lead city at mid-season 

Thorn Liffick, Dave Fischer, Steve Sammet, Jim Schiff and Ken 
Wannemuehler displ ay frow ns fo r the umpire after a so-called bad 
call. 

Varsity baseball team, Row 1: Paul Martin, Jim Schiff, John 
Stocker, Thorn Uffick, Kenny Rietman and Bob Goedde. Row 2: 

At the half-way mark of the season when the year­
book went to press , the baseball team was in first place 
in the c ity and SIAC, winni ng nine of twelve contests. 
A slight favo rite to win the Evansvill e Sectionals, the 
Cat instead suffe red a 2- 1 setback to Harrison. Memo­
rial eventually captured the crown. 

During the first half of the campaign, the Cats 
racked up some impress ive statistics, outscoring the 
opposition, 60-25 , and outhitting them .250 to . 190. 
Junior Ken Wannemuehler, who had a disastrous 
sophomore year , bounced back to lead the cl ub in 
hitting with a .375 mark. Sophomore Paul Marti n, 
junior Jim Schi ff and Tom Schapker and seniors John 
Stocker and Mike Schapker were in the .250 to .275 
category. 

A doubtful perfo rmer at first, senior Steve Sammet 
came on strong and was hitting .500 after four starts. 
Juniors John Hamilton and Clem Muensterman shared 
starting duties in the outfield. Senior Kenny Rietman 
was undoubtedly the hard-luck player of the squad. 
Outstanding defensively, Rietman had trouble hitt ing 
this season after going .295 last year. And when he 
sta rted coming around, he suffered a badl y-bruised 
shoulder agai nst Bo se when he hit the catcher coming 
into home. In fac t, he hi t him so hard that he dropped 
the ball and the game, as the Cats won 1-0. 

In the pitching department, the Cats' big three also 
showed strong c redentials. Stocker was 5-0 with 48 
strikeouts in 32 innings, Bob Goedde, 3-2, with 4 1 
stri keouts in 34 inn ings and junior Thorn Liffic k, 1-1 , 
with a 1-0 nine-inning four hitter aga inst Central. 

Clem Muen Ierman, Mike Schapker, Steve Sammet, Kenny Wan­
nemuehler, Tom Schapker and Dave Fischer. 

121 



TOP: Mike Baumgart gets off a smash in practice and John 
Mathis has to hit a back hand to save his point. ABOVE: Golf 
team members. front row, are Ron Funk, Curt Angermeier, Ed 

Golfers 6th in Sectionals; 

The golf team, under coach Gary Kuhlenhoelter, 
rallied for a sixth place finish in the Sectionals after 
finishing the season with a disappointing 3-5 record. 
First man Bob Angermeier, a junior, and second man 
Wayne Emge, a sophomore, will be returning next 
year, along with junior Rick Weighman, who played 
fourth and fifth man most of the time. Dave Kriete­
meier and Charles Guetling are graduating. The 
Cats three wins came over Central, Rex Mundi and 

122 

Johnstone. Back row, Bob Angermeier, Rick Weighman, Wayne 
Emge. 

net men end blaze • 
ln 

MemoriaL The tennis team ended with a three-match 
winning streak after losing its first seven. The pre­
dominantly sophomore-junior squad gained city wins 
over Central and Rex Mundi and SIAC foe Tell City. 
Coach Gene Moutoux has John Mathis, Jack Lee, 
Rick Miller, Randy Jochim, Mike Baumgart and 
Gerry Sotolongo all returning next year. Most of the 
boys will be playing their third and fourth years of 
varsity tennis. 



T ennis tea m members are Coach Gene Moutoux, John M athis, 
Jack Lee, Rick Mill er , Randy Jochim , and Mike Baumga rt. 

Sophomore Wayne Emge hits his usual long drive off the 
tee at Helfrich . 



W annemuehler triumphs in 
intramurals; G.A.A. volleyball 
proves challenging 

ABOVE: Marie Wargel returns serve in a 
heated G .A.A. volleyball contest. LEFT: 
Bob Fischer attempts to stop Bob Goedde 
in the int ra mural championship while John 
Stocker looks on. BELOW: Paul Martin 
awaits pass fro m Dan Macke whil e Mike 
Cla rk tr ies to sto p the assist. 



ABO E: Mike Goebel fail to 
top Ken Wannemuehler in intra­

mural champion hip, with Bob 
Fi cher awaiting the rebound. 

RIGHT: Julie Ellert tries to make 
a back-handed return in a G .A.A. 
match. 

125 



TOP: Mayor Bill Noelle auctions off a 
French poodle to raise money for the 
Guatemalan missions, while ABOVE 
Debbie Zirkelbach sells bake goods to 
enhance the senior treasury to Tom 

126 

Lewis, Jack Lee and Steve Lankford. 
This aerial view of the city of Evansville 
was taken by Jack Rusche, an Evansville 
photographer, from a helicopter with a 
fish-eye lens. 

'Our Town' 



offers graduating seniors new 
hopes, dreams, ambitions 

127 



Don Adler 

Susan Arnold 

Nikki Ayers 

Ray Backes 

128 

Bob Altstadt 

Geraldine Austin 

Ed Backes 

Susan Baehl 

Seniors lend good will 

Senior class officers, along with Marilyn Elbrink, were re­
sponsible for the class' adoption of two babies from a foreign 
country, with the seniors providing money for their welfare. 

Mark Baumgart Ron Baumgart 



with adoption of babies 

Clas officers shown here are Joe Ellert, vice pre ident, and 
Dorothy Weinzapfel, ecretary. Dave Gries, president, and 

harles Guetling, trea urer, were absent. 

Janie Be er Kathy Binner 

Betty Brandsasse 

Gerald Builtman 

Anne Choate 

Mary Lee Corressell 

Diane Breidenbach 

Janice Carlton 

Su ie Connor 

Larry rouch 

129 



Charl ie Shelton, Ed Stone and Steve 
Wolf chat and relax at a French cafe. 

European tour intrigues Mr. Singer, literature students 

D ixie D iefenbach J im D ippel Jackie Drone Carol Eickhoff 

Mari lyn Elbri nk Joe Ellert Nikk i Ell iott Doris Elpers 

130 



ABOVE TOP: Charles Shelton expresses his feelings of weariness 
after a long day of touring France as Jeanne Stone looks on. 
ABOVE: Mr. Stan Singer and Steve Wolf discuss plans with their 
French guide Jean-Francois. 

Mike Fehr Doris Fehrenbacher 

131 



nior bo 

bla ktopp·n 

John Fehrenha her 

J 1m olz. 

ompl 
• pro} 

Jan eldhau 

Joe Frank 

hu p rkin lo 

a ·n hool 000 

arol 1 her ave h her 

Jo Lynn rank Gayle reel 



LEFT and ABOVE: Senior boys take time off during the recent parking lot bl ack­
topping. RIGHT: Senio r John Reising talks to Recruiting Sergeant Cossart about the 
opportunities in the Marine Corps when the sergeant visited here during the wi nter. 

C indy Fun ke Charl ie Goebel Tony Goebel 

Margie Goedde Robert Goedde Mary Ellen Gray 

Jane Goedde 

Dave Gries 

133 



Charlie Guetling 

Denny Hatfield 

Sharon Head 

Mary Beth Helfrich 

134 

Kathy Guntel Becky Hamilton David Harrison 

Ridiculous • ztems bring extraordinary 

ABOVE: Dave Gries asks for bids on the stuffed animal being displayed by Greg Kempf 
during the senior auction held for the Guatemala missions. RIGHT: Pom-pom girls 
Patty Reine, Mary Lee Corressell and Susie Becker perform during the annual Fall Festi­
val along with a frolicking skating exhibition by Steve Sammet. 

Joyce Helmer Mary Ann Herrell Garland Herrmann 



Vina Hertel Mary J o Hoefling Sandy Holder arl Horstman 

prices at senior auction for Guatemala missions 

Pat Hul ey 

J. l.te Humphre 

II.. en Jarboe 

133 



Mary Kallbreier Judy Keil Paul Kelsey Jeanne Kennedy 

Mary Beth Kern Phyllis Kissel 

James Knapp Jerome Knapp 

son. Becky Koch Phil Kohut 

136 



TOP: Visiting postulant Jane McClure and senior Pat Hulsey 
enjoy a lively discussion during lunch. ABOVE: Postulant Diane 
Weiss and junior Sister Patrice Ann discuss their school day at 
Ferdinand whi le on a visit to a girls' relig ion class. 

Visiting postulants 

spark vocational • • sp1r1t 

among senior girls 

Dave Koring John Kostrzebski 

Alex Kremer Dave Krietemeyer 

Donna Kueber Fred Lambie 

Kathy Liffick Charles Limberger 

137 



Carol Loge! Karen Lomax Gary Long 

10 

Gary Luigs Brenda Lutz Dan Macke 

Jim Mallo ry Charl ene Mayer Susie McCallister 

Madeline McDaniel Gary Metz Don Miller 

Lamble presides over 
138 



American Problems students, Judge Lambie, Attorney Paul Reising, left, and defendant Dave Harrison are challenged to real-life judicial 
case at the County Superior Court. 

Superior Court proceedings during Judicial High Day 
139 



Commencement marks new beginning 

for one hundred seventy-five seniors 

Don Moore Carolyn Morris Janet Muensterman 

Theresa Muensterman Patty Neumann Linda Nix 

140 

Ron Baumgart and Kathy Walter 
adjust their camera at the Com­
mencement dance. Seniors listen 
to the Rev. Jerome Palmer of St. 
Meinrad Archabbey expound on 



the woes of present-day America. 
Seniors stand for the opening of 
Commencement exercises at the 
Stadium. 

Bill Noelle 

Dan Payne 

Pam Rebstock 

Doris Paul 

Steve Pfister 

Steve Reel 

Ron Paul 

Phil Raben 

Judy Reine 

141 



Rexing, Sauer recognized 

as highest scholastically 

142 

Charles U mberger receives his di ploma fro m Bishop 
Paul F. Leibold and Father Dewig opens the Commence­
ment exercises. · 

John Reis ing 

Dave Rex ing 

Rose Mary Rex ing 

Steve Sammet 

Paul Reising 

Mary J ane Rexi ng 

Ken Rietman 

Kathy Sauer 



Oscar Scheller 

Barb Schenk 

Kathy Sauer and Rose Mary Rexing accept awards from the 
Bishop after being recognized as salutatorian and valedic­
torian of their class, respectively. 

Jane Schenk Joyce Schenk Bonnie Schmitt 

143 



Dav id Schmitt 

Carolyn Schmitz 

Ron Seib 

Charlie Shelton 

144 

Janie Schmitt 

Debbie Schneider 

Rosalee Seib 

Linda Simon 

Kathy Schmitt Linda Schmitt 

Judy Keil gets her diploma from Bishop Leibold as Jeanne Kennedy 
walks from the stage. 

Mater Dei hosts joint 



Hatfield, Dave Harrison, Charles 

waits patientl y. Mary Kallbreier 

t graduation • exerctses Patty Stevens John Stocker Jeanne Stone 

145 



School's 19th graduating class leaves tough show 

to follow 
Mike Web ley leaves pl atform as Tom Weiss receives his diploma from Bishop Leibold. 

146 



John Tekoppel Carol Tenbarge Rita Thompson 

Margie Ulrich Myra Ulrich Beverly Underhill 

Jan Tieken 

Dan Voelker 

Bishop Leibold presents Don Moore 
the paper he's been waiting for. 

147 



Long-awaited dream finally becomes 

Ann Wahnsiedler 

Kathy Walter 

Jerry Wargel 

Marie Wargel Linda Waterman Mike Weber Mike Webley 

148 



a reality 

Seniors from the three Evansville 
Catholic high schools come to­
gether for Commencement exer­
cises. 

Dorothy Weinzapfel 

Dennis Wilderman 

Martha Winiger 

Dolores Wolf 

Tom Weiss Sandy Whitmer 

Ken Will Rick Will 

Brian Woehler Ben Wolf 

Dan Ziliak Deb Zirkel bach 

149 



TOP: Top-notch theater marque displ ays rent fads. RIGHT: The Valley of Oppor-
famous American movie, popul ar among tunity expands upward as the new Fed-
young and old alike. ABOVE: An Evans- eral-State-Local complex takes shape. 
ville favorite, Sater's, contributes to cur-

150 

Advertising, 

reflects 
- I 

;. 
~" .. ..: . 



lifeblood of printing industry; 

community growth, prosperity 

151 



Compliments 

of 

James L. Pierre 
PIERRE 

_funeral .,omt, 1Jnc. 
Gary J. Pierre 

2601 W. Franklin Street 

423-6471 

Zenthoefer's Tavern 

2668 Mt . Vernon Ave . 

423-0933 

MASTER TIRE CO. 

819 W. Columb ia at 2nd Ave . 
EVANSVILLE , IND . PHONE 425-9093 

152 

Compl iments of 

HILLSIDE FLOWERS 

2413 W. Franklin 

The Old Mill 

Junction 65 and 66 
5031 New Harmony Rd . 

Sandw iches 
Steaks 

Chicken 
Beer - Wine 

Carl and V irgin ia Wallace 
963-9305 



DONUT BANK 
W E SPECIALI Z E IN DONUTS 

VISI T OUR COF.FEE BAR 

Phone 426 - 23 11 

1809 Fi r s t A venue 

E vans vi lle, Indi ana 47710 

UNIQUE 
DRY CLEANERS 

" For those w ho car e enough to look their best" 

PHONE 424-9204 
21 10 W . FRAN K LIN STR E ET 

EVANSVILLE . I ND I AN A 

Service Linotyping Co. 

901 W. De I aware St. Phone 422-4756 

COMMERC IAL TYPESETTING 

Compliments of 

FRANKLIN LANES 

1801 W. Franklin St. 

Mt. Vernon Ave. 

At Barker 

James L. Will 

Insurance Agency 

311 N. Wabash Ave. 

425-3187 

Evansville, Ind . 

Remember, 
it's a 

diploma, 
nota 

passport! 

A d iploma certifie s 

you received 

X grades for 

X hours of study in 

X subjects . 

It is not a passport 

into certain success . 

In bus iness , it 
provides no exemption s 

from real -life problems 

of bankrup tcy , 

IRS aud its or 

mistakes in judgme nt. 

In romance , it gives 

no advantage over 

the dash ing chap 

who wo s cum laude fr om 

dancing schoo l. 

But don 't 

underestimate it. 

It does give you on 

added edge of be ing able 

to th ink clearly 

in such situat ions . 

It does give you 

o job ad vantage . 
The rest is up to you . 

GOOD LUCK ! 

GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

153 



Tower Lite 

1820 N. St. Joe 

Beer Wine and Whiskey 

Joe and Chub Scheller 

RETAMCO Inc. 

RELIABLE CRAFTSMEN 

AREA 812 
423-5473 

MEMBER 

Reliance Tool & Mfg. Co. Evansville, Indiana 

CINEMA THEATRES 

MOVIE INFORMATION 423-0391 

GILLES BARBER SHOP 

JoeGilles TomLehman 

Mt. Vernon Ave . at Virginia St. 

Directly Behind Sacred Heart Church 

BUNNY BREAD 

REITZ DRUG STORE 

ALLEN G. REITZ, OWNER 

PRESCRIPTION SPECIALISTS 

Phone - 423-6432 

2301 W. Franklin St. 

Evansville, Indiana 

THE REXALL STORE 

United Schenk Agency 

Insurance and Real Estate 

3002 Broadway 

Evansville, Indiana 47712 

Phones: Office 425-3161 Res. 425-6321 



Congratulations 

Seniors JIM SEIB'S MARKET 

Tenth Avenue and Virgin ia 

Sarto Retreat House Phone 425-8345 

iED ZI!MER 

Ted Ziemer.'s 
JERRY ZIEMER 

FOUNTAIN TERRACE CHAPELS 
WEST CHAPEL 
3033 W. Maryland St. 
(On top of Maryland St. hill) 

Phone 424-2467 

EAST CHAPEL 
2063 Division St. 

(One block east of Weinboch) 
Phone 477·1515 

The Funeral Home That Service Built 

Tepools Drug Store 

2027 W. Franklin St. 

Prescription Service--Fre~ Delivery 

422-4566 

Harold Tepool - Clem Tepool 

Phone 425-5131 2311 W. Franklin Street 

DR. A.C. STOCKER 
DR. R. E. GREGG 
DR. D. W. MARKEE 

OPTOMETRISTS 

Contact Lens Vi sua I Training 



Weber's Service Station 

2657 Mt. Vernon Avenue 
Evonsvi lie, Indiana 

HELDT & VOEKLER CO., INC. 

Seeds, Feeds, and Fertilizer 

Hardware and Point 

Telephone 422-2052 

2100- 2102 West Franklin Street 

Evonsvi lie, Indiana 

424-4372 424-4372 

........... , .. , ........ 
A A 

t•HIIUH11i l.lt.IIUI(IIj 

BERTH A E. BECK E R 
AUTO LIFE Fl RE 

YOUR FAMILY INSURANCE LADY 

2019 W. Franklin St . 
across from the West Side Library 

Com pi iments of 

BELL OFFICE SUPPLY CO. 

156 

Hybrid Inn 

Chicken and Fiddler Dinners 
Sandwiches 

Beer and Wine 

Bee and Bud Peters 
Propr ietors 

Phone 422-0925 
Old Henderson Rood 
Evansville, Indiana 

West Side Pharmacy 

2810 Mt. Vernon Ave. 

422-3679 

Congratulations to 

the Seniors 

Will's Thriftee Market 

501 North T ekoppel 



Try us--We hove it 

WILLARD'S MARATHON 
ROY'S 9-11 MARKET 

SERVICE STATION 
I 

Fancy Meats, Fruits , & Vegetables Washing and Greasing 

Tires- Batteries 
3911 Broadway 

b Service Calls 

Phone 423-0057 

3100 Broadway 

Evansville, Ind iana 

I KISSEL PRINTERS 
TEKOPPEL BLOCK COMPANY, INC. I @_f.~I~UI 

CNAI·IUII LA. 

Makers of Concrete Building Blocks 
Engraved and 

H Printed Wedding 

Dealers in Portland Cement 
- USSOII 

Invitation& 
@ 
15 

OFFSET AND LETTERPRESS L ime, Plaster, Sewer Pipe 
22 Yra Experience 

Waterproofing Mater ials Call Ua We I 5333 I ,, Pick Up & Deliver 963• 
531 N. St. Joe. Ave. 

Serving The 
I• Weat Side & If No Ana Call 

422-2491 ~ Entire City 963-5985 
1 Ml LE NORTH OF KASSON ON 

I~ HIGHWAY 65 
5807 CYNTHIANA RD. 

1: Miller's 5-1.00 Store BEYER 

PHARMACY 
2315 West Franklin 

Phone 422-8166 

"Your Friendly Walgreen Agency " 

I~ Dependable Prescription Service 
Compliments 

of Free Delivery 

i 
I 1217 N. Fulton Ave. at Florida 

Stadium Standard 
424-7405 

li 

II Proprietors- 0. V · 

and Dan Payne 157 



HONEY -FLUFF DONUT SHOP 

621 Fulton Avenue 
Evansville, Ind1ana 

Phone 2 -1725 

Open All Night Except Saturday 

Com pi iments of 

FRANKLIN SHOE CO. 

2323 W. Franklin Street 

Quality Shoe s and Repairs 

Ed Shellenberg er 

Phone 422-2343 

Schafftein Market 
3817 N. St . Joe 

Evansville, Ind. 

Service Meat 

The cut of meat you like 

The cut of meat you' II get 

Thrifty 

Furniture-Plumbing 

Compl e te Line 

661 - 63 Divi s ion St . 

Evansville 423-3708 

158 

HAHN & BECKER AGENCY , INC . 
Real Estate & Insurance 

11th Ave . and lll1no1s 

Phone 422-1169 

La 
FENDRICH 
New Mildness, More Pleasure. Try One! 

RAJO'S 

West Side Sportsmen's 
Headquarters 

Guns - Ammunit ion- Loading 
Tools & Components- Fishing 
Equipment- Clothing 

2203 W. Franklin St. 422-6945 

Compl iments of 

Helen's Fine Foods 



"The True Value Store" 

West Side Hardware 

2233 W. Franklin Street 

Harold Newton, Mgr. 

Single Source for Photographic 
Excellence . Black and White . Color 

Illustrative and Commercial 

DONAHUE 
©LfrnJ [ID D ®© 

626 Court Street 
Evansville, Indiana 4 7708 

Telephone 425·4511 (Area Code 812) 

PROGRESS > 
STABILITY .. 

GOOD FAITH T 

CRBDim 
OPAMERICA 1HRI.F7~ 

FOX'S TAVERN 

2337 W. Virginia St. 

Evansville, Indiana 

Campi iments 
of 

A. G. DUNCAN & 

SON, INC. 

"Our Store to Your Door" 

Home Furnishings 

2221-2229 W. Ohio Street 

Evansville, Indiana 47712 

COMMERCIAL · TRUCK · RESIDENTIAL 

Refrigeration and Air Conditioning 
Window Air Conditioners Serviced 

Heating Equipment Serviced 

H & S REFRIGERATION 
F andaire Equipment 0 i stributors 

Evansville, Indiana 

4318 N. St . Joe Ave . Phone : 424 ·5878 

"You wi II be pleased with Crabtree's" 

Crabtree Flower & Gift Shop 

Flowers & Gifts For All Occasions 

Phone 

Serving Evansville 

100 S. Tekoppel Avenue 
Evansville, Indiana 47712 



I 
li 

II 

Gus Doerner Sports 

706 Ma in St . 
Phone 269 
Jasper, Ind . 

207 Main St. 
Phone 424-3821 
Evansville, Ind . 

YOUR COMPLETE 
SPORTING GOODS 
HEADQUARTERS 

Lockyear's College of Business 

Advanced training means more income and a 
brighter future . You may select from 12 busi ­
ness majors offered at Lockyear ' s . 

Free Lifetime Placement 
209 N.W. Fifth 

Evansville, Indiana 47701 

B·ernardin Inc. 

NUSSMEIER ENGRAVING CO. 
Wedding Invitations- Announcements 

Business and Personal Stationery 

933 Main Street 

Phone 425-1339 

160 

Flavor Fresh From The Home of Quality 

Look for the Ideal Qua li ty Chekd Sign . . . 

.. . the sure sign of flavor! 

In Case of "Trouble" 

On the "Double", It's 

BUSCH'S SERVICE STATION 

1629 Harmony Way 

Evansville, Indiana 

Phone 422-0931 

Hill Top Inn 

Formerly Marx's 

Willard & Wanda Robinson 
Phone 424-0648 

1100 Harmony Way 

Specializing in 
Charcoal Steaks, Barbecued Chicken, 

Ribs, Fried Chicken, Sandwiches, 
Famous Burgee & Pizza Pie 

Compliments of the 

Latin School Paper Staff 

l 

II 
II 
I! li 



-

,, 
GoP t) l¢/E , 
~~" ~E )ijo 

ABit'~j I~ l¢JE: 
i\&ll>E) I~ Got?, 

~~t' (roP I~ 
~~M.'' 

Sisters of St. Benedict 

Ferdinand, Indiana 

LEFT: Prospective postul ants enjoy the sun at the con­
vent's summer lake. RIGHT: Benedictine literature 
draws a crowd at the GIVE Council display. ABOVE: 
After a year as novice, the junior sister completes her 
college studies, but she finds time to help a busy class­
room teacher whose students need so me private tutoring. 



the C 
also stands for 

CARE 
Eng ravers for 

Mater Dei Newspaper 

1100 E. Louisiana St . • P. 0 . Box 25 

Evansville, Ind . 47706 • Phone 4 25 -51 4 5 

PRINTING ART ADVERTISING 

THE PAL STEAK HOUSE 

Carl " Pete" Mosby 

Enterto i nment N ightly 

Steaks & Seafoods 

Pennsylvania & Fulton Ave . 

Evansvi lle, Indiana 

Rambo's Ashland Service 

162 

Tekoppel & West V irg in ia St. 

Evansv i lle, Ind. 

Ph . 423-8204 

Front End Alinement 

Motor Tune Up 

Auto A ir Condit ion ing 

Soles & Serv ice 

Bo Jack's 

Boosts 

The Wildcats 

FUNERAL HOME 

ACE HARDWARE 

Complete Line 

of Art Suppl ies 

411 South Barker Avenue 

E vans vi lle , Ind iana 47712 

CANNON 'S DRUG STORE 
Richa rd D. Connon 

Your Wa lgreen Agent 

Prescr ipti ons 
Free De livery 

2107 W. Fran kli n St reet 
Phone 425-4364 



"FOLLOW THE HIGH SCHOOL CROWD" 
to 

"BUSS' DRIVE IN'S" 
Our Hamburgers Golden 
Are Mode From Brown Delicious 

"Swifts" Finest Gov't French Fries 
Inspected Meat Thick Creamy Served Fresh 

"Toste Em' You Con "Milkshokes" and Hot 
Tell They're The Best""Lorge" & "King Size" 

Mmm-Good 

There's One Near You-And Its Open 24 hours 

Super Inn 

Air-Conditioned 

Drinks 

Soups-Sandwiches 

2809 Broadway 

Evansville, Indiana 422-0605 

....... - . ·.,-::. ~. ,' ~ - . 

BUCYRUS-ERIE 

AIR CONDITIONED 
PHONE 423-0808 

Dog Town 

"CARR'S PLACE" 
Beer- Wine 

Specializing In 
Fried Chicken 

Charcoo I Steaks 
Pizzo and Bor-B-Q's 

Old Henderson Rd.- R.R. 2 
Evansville, lndiono 

West Gate Barber Shop 

406 S. Barker 

J im Aurs Jerry Schopker 



I - i1 

Head-to-Foot Outfitters 

I 

For Men and Boys NURRENBERN'S 

STROUSE & BROS. FURNITURE COMPANY 

Hou seh old Furnish ings 

SPORTSTOWN SHOP 
2109 W. Frankl in Street 

For Women and Misses 

The Joan Shop 

23 N .W. Fourth RABEN TIRE CO. 
422-7535 

Evan svi lie , Ind . 

EVANSVILLE and VINCENNES 
Free Gift Wrapp ing 

and Free Del ivery 

I 

Compliments It auG 
of a 

Complete Athlet ic Outf i tter s 

Friend Sweaters--Jackets- -Trophi es 

I 

Fehrenbacher 
I BENNETT MOTORS 

Cabinet Shop 

" C leanest Cars in T ri-State" 
Custom Made Cab inet s 

Co lumb ia Overpass at Waba sh 
Phone 963-5026 

164 



Compliments of 

lively Machine Shop 

For the best in 
Rel igious Art, Gifts, and Books 

visit 

THE BOOK SHOP 
in the 
CATHOLIC COMMUNITY CENTER 

203 N.W. Seventh 
Evansv i lle 

OPEN 10:00- 6:00 Mon. thru Sat. 

+ 
Santtone 
Cerr!fied Mosfrr DI!Jcleoner 

Com pi iments of 

CHR:MS • zX 
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. 

322 SOUTH INGL E A V ENUE 

EVANSVILLE 12, INDIANA 

Compliments of 

H · & H. Music Service 

1313 Washington Ave. 

First Federal 
Savings & Loan 

Association of Evansville 

2028 Division St. 2200 W. Frank! in St. 

Success to the Closs 

of 1968 

HELFRICH VENDING, INC. 

1107 E. Virginia St. 

PHONE #423-5847 
165 



Empire Steel 
Corporation 

1807 First Ave . Evansville, Indiana 47710 Phone 812-424-3865 

BUILDERS OF COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS 

Com pi i ments of 

Bill Nix Construction Co. Miller and Miller Funeral Home 

2005 . Tekoppel Ave . 219 E. Franklin Street 

Evansvi lie, Ind . Evansville, Indiana 

Phone 424-927 4 

COCA-COLA BOTTLING WORKS 

of Evansville, Ind. Inc. 





1968 Index of 'Our Town' 

Adler, Don 128 
Adler, Mark 80 

-A-

Alcorn , Tina 63, 68 , 69, 73 , 74, 80 
Alles, Charlie 80, 81 , 105 
Allsion, Becky 86 
Alsip, Debbie 80 
Altstadt , Bob 6, I 07 , 128 
Alvey, Dan 92, 107, 110, 118, 119 
Alvey, Mike 80, 105, Ill 
Amos, Janice 92 
Anderson , Miss Louise 66 , 72, 73 
Angele, Sister Mary 25 
Angermeier, Bob 52 , 73, 92 , 93, 122 
Angermeier, Curt 80, 105, 122 
Ann, Sister Mary 26 
Anslinger, Charlie 9, 80, 91 , 105, 116 
Antey, Connie 80 
Appuhn, John 49 , 80, 118 
Arnold , Mary 92 
Arnold, Susie 128 
Austin, Betty 80 
Austin , Geraldine 128 
Austin, Yvonne 92 
Ayers, Nikki 128 

-B­
Backes, Ed 24, 38, 128 
Backes, Emil y 80 
Backes, Randy 86 
Backes, Ray 8, 45, 73 , 128 
Backes, Ricky 73 , 80, 105 
Baechle, Sandy 40, 70 , 93 , 92 
Baehl , John 80 
Baehl , Marlene 80 
Baehl , Susie 29, 128 
Baker, Barbara 86 
Baker, Bob 86 
Baker, Diane 92 
Baker, Janet 92 
Barrett , Barbara 86 
Barron, Dianna 86 
Barron , Sherri 41 , 75 , 80 
Bartley, Tom 80, 105 
Bassmier, Kathy 86 
Bauer, Jennife r 86 
Baum gart , Carol yn 33, 92 , 96 
Baumgart , Cheryl 68, 86 
Baumgart , Don 86 
Baumgart , F ran 21, 92 
Baumgart, Jeanne 92 
Baumgart , Judy 92 
Baumgart , Marilyn 92, 96 
Baumgart , Mark 8, 19, 36, 45 , 69 , 73 , 

128 
Baumga rt , Mike 86, 92, 102, 115 , 122, 

123 
Baumgart , Ron 42, 128 . 140 
Bea rd , Debbie 80 
Becker, Jim 73 , 80 
Becker, Susie 38. 42, 54 , 70, 79, 92 , 135 
Belil es, Ron 80 
Bengert , Jim 84, 92 
Berger, Mary Jo 86 
Beyer, Angie 80 
Beyer, Janie 44, 45, 51 , 129 
Beyer, Mary Beth 86 
Bittner, Kathy 129 
Bl ankenberger, Kathy 92 
Bl ankenberger, Mr. John 26 
Bl ankenberger, Robert 86 
Bl ankenberger, Wayne 80 
Bl edsoe, Rick 16 
Boberg, F red 80 
Boehm an, Terry 86 
Boots, Theresa 88, 92 

168 

Borries, Chris 54, 57 , 58, 64, 73 , 74, 92 
Bowen, Bob 92 
Bowen, Janie 80 
Bradley, Mark 86 , 115 
Brandsasse, Betty 45 , 46, 129 
Brandsasse, Jane 92 
Bray, Mary 86 
Bray, Patty, 67 , 86 
Breidenbach, Diane 129 
Breidenbach, Jenny 80 
Brenner, George 20, 92 
Brenner, Harold 80 
Brenner, Ron 80 
Broeker, David 86 
Broeker, Louis 86 
Brown, Bill 86 
Brown, Debbie 9, 80 
Bruce, Tony 50, 51 , 65 , 92 
Brugger, Carolyn 92 
Brugger, Paul 80 
Brugger, Rose Marie 92 
Bryant , Cathy 81 
Buckman, John 87 
Buerger, Frank 40, 73 , 92 , 98 , 100, 102, 

115, 118 
Builtman, Gera ld 129 
Butler, Jim 16, 36, 51 , 53 , 92 

-C­
Calhoun , Mrs. James 32 
Campbell , Mi ke 60, 92 
Carlton, Cindy 73 , 87 
Carlton , Janice 73 , 129 
Carmel , Sister Mary 10 
Cartwright, John 87 , 112 
Cassin, Judy 78 , 92 
Charlene, Sister Mary 27 
Choate, Anne 129 
Clark, Mike 93, 102, 108, 118. 124 
Clark , Steve 87. I 02 
Clayton , Bob 54, 93 , 102, 115, 116, 118 
Clayton, Cindy 9, 81 
Clements, F ather Justin 7, 12 
Clevidence, Cathy 73 , 81 
Clevidence, Tom 4 7, 93 
Commens, Jane 81 
Commens, Steve 93 
Conner, Susie 129 
Coomes, Bob 93 
Coomes, Dorothy 81 
Coomes. Marcia 51 , 54, 87 
Corita , Sister Mary 23 
Corressell , Mary Lee 66, 70, 129, 135 
Corressell , Ruth 87 
Craig, Brenda 93 
Craig, Steve 87 , 102, 108 
Crane, David 81 , Ill 
Crouch, Larry I 02 , 114, I 18. 129 
Crouch, Nancy 81 
Crouch, Suzie 40, 71 , 87 

-D-
Dannheiser, Mr. Jack 35, 104, 105, 109 
Dea n, Miss Fatima 35 
Debes, Steve 93 
Deig, Gerry 8, 5 1, 71 , 73 , 93 
Deutsch, Bob 81 
Deutsch, Ca mill a 87 
DeVault, C ind y 81 
DeVoy, Greg 40 , 81 , I 05 , 116 
Dewig, F ather Eugene 10, 66 , 76, 142 
Dewig, Mary Jane 81 , 87 
Dezember, Theresa 81 
Dick, Mr. Tom 2 1 
Dickey, Julie 58, 81 
Diefenbach, Dixie 130 

Diefenbach, Lilly 9, 81 
Dietsch, Ken 78 , 87 
Dietsch , Madonna 87 
Dillman, Mike 11 , Ill 
Dillman, Paulette 93 
Dippel , Jim 102, 112, 114, 130 
Donald, Sister Mary 15 
Dorothy, Sister Marie 32 
Drone, Jackie 52 , 130 
Kunkel , Kathy 87 
Dunkelbarger , Diane 52, 75 , 93 

-E-

Eades, David 81 
Eickhoff, Carol 45, 73 , 130 
Eickhoff, Donna 29, 93 
Eickhoff, Joanie 81 
Elbrink , Marilyn 130 
Elbrink , Terry 130 
Ellert , Joe 16, 18, 36, 42, 45, 66, 76, 129, 

130 
Ellert , Julie 73 , 87 , 125 
Ellert, Mr. Paul 18 
Elliott, Nikki 130 
Elliott, Steve (Jr.) 93 , 102 
Elliott , Steve (Soph .) 68 , 73 , 87 
Ellspermann , Gerry 40, 48, 87 , 108 
Ellspermann, Rick 81 , I 05 , 111 
Elpers, Carol 87 
Elpers, Doris 16, 130 
Elpers, Eugene 13 I 
Elpers, Kevin 81 
Elpers, Leonard 87 
Elpers, Pauline 81 
Elpers, Richard (Jr.) 93 
Elpers, Richard (Soph.) 87 
Emge, Wayne 87, 92, 108, 119, 122, 123 
Engler, Mary 87 
Englert , Judy 16, 17 , 73 , 131 
Englert , Karen 82 
Englert , Sharon 87 
Esther, Sister Mary 10 
Etienne, Ann 93 
Eve. Sister Mary 18, 31 

-F-
Farny, Mary Beth 68 , 69, 72, 87 
Fechtmeister, Jim 87 
Fechtmeister, Lucy 87 
Fehr, Debbie 82 
Fehr, Mike 131 
Fehr, Scarlett 87 
Fehrenbacher, Bob 63 , 65 , 82 
Fehrenbacher, Elaine 87 
Fehrenbacher, John 19, 64, 77 , 102, 132 
Fehrenbacher, Mark 87 , 102, 115 
Fehrenbacher, Susie 93 
Feldhaus, Dennis 87, 92, 108 
Feldhaus, Jan 29 , 60, 132 
Feller, Kenny 82 
Feulner, Wayne 87 
Fischer, Bob 105, Ill , 124, 125 
Fischer, Carol 132 
Fischer, Dave 102, 121. 132 
Fischer. Jim 87 
Fischer, Joan 82 
Fischer, Joe 87 
Fischer, Pat 26. 93 
Fischer, Rick 9, 82 , 105 , I 18 
Fleck , Dennie 82 , 105 
Fleck, Susie 24 , 93 
Folz, Jim 132 
Folz, John 82 
Folz, Karen 82 
Forche. Mike 7, 52. 62. 93 . 101. 102. 

104, 112. 118 



Pox, Becky 93 
Fox, Debbie 13, 16, 17, 70, 71 , 93 
Francis, Sister Ma ry 28 

rank, Joe 132 
Fra nks, Jo Lynn 17, 42, 56, 57, 132 
Fra nks, Patty 58, 93 
Freels, G ayle 132 
Freeman, Ma rk 87, 102, 118 
French, G ail 87 
French, Janet 82 
French , Mary 87 
French , N ancy 87 
Frick, Cathy 88 
Prick , Jo Anne 93 
Fulkerson , Brenda 88 
Funk, Ron 73 , 82, 122 
Funke, Cindy 63 , 133 

-G­
Gallo, Rodger 82, 105 
Gebhardt , PauJ 82 
Gerling, Jan 58, 73 , 93 
Gerber, Jeff 93 . 102 
Goa ns, Kenny 73 , 93 , 118 , 119 
Goebel , harlie 38, 45, 46, 133 , 145 

oebel , Mike 88 , 102, 105, 115, 117, 
125 

oebel , Rose Mary 93 
Goebel , teve 88 
Goebel , Tom 80, 82 , 116 
Goebel , Tony 62, 133 

oedde, Bob 124, 133 , 145 
oedde, vel yn 82 
ocdde, Jane 133 
oedde, Margie 133 

Goedde, Mary Beth 88 
ore, Mr. Thorn 6, 27, 77 , 107, 109 

Go man , Mr. Joe 34, 65, 104 
o man , Nick 82 

Gray, Mary Ellen 133 
rie , Bernard 88 

Grie -, David 40, 44, 45, 46, 73 , 76, 98 . 
107, 108, 110, 13 • 134, 145 

ric , Kathy 93 
runer, Bill 88 
uetling, ha rlie 45 , 46 , 61 , 134, 145 
uetling, Nancy 73 , 88 
umbel. Gary 93 
untel , Debbie 88 
untel . Jo-Anne 93 
untel. Kathy 69. 134 
utzweiler , Diane 82 

- H-

Herrmann . Brian 3. 83, Ill 
Herrmann, Cheryl 83 
Herrman, G arland 134 
Herrmann, Mary Jo II. 3. 9 
Hertel, Vina 13 5 
H ildenbrand , Larry 68. 3, 93 
H illenbrand . Chris 70, 93 
H illenbr and, Mr. Francis 30, 105 
Hi cb , Kathy 93 
Hoefling. Karen 93 
Hoefling, M ary Jo 17, 135 
Hoffman , Donna 40, 51. 53, 4 . 57, 59 . 

64 , 93 
Holder, K aren 54, 89 
Holder, Mike 83 , 116 
Holder, Sandy I 35 
Holl and. Debbie 83 
Hortma n, Carl 102, 112, 135 
Horstman, Monica 83 
Horstman, Tom 94 , 102, 115 
Hulsey, Patty 135, 136 
Humphrey, Jackie 60, 135 
Hupfer Darrell 63 , 67 , 89, 92, 102, 108. 

118, 119 
Hutchi on Tom 83 , 105, I 16 

-J­

Jankow ki , Tom 83 , 105 , 116 
Jarboe, Kenny 135 
Jarboe, Mary 83 
Jochim. Randy 89, 115 , 123 
Joella, Si ter Mary 5, 19 
John Marie, Sister 10 
Joh.n , Becky 94 
John on , Wayne 83 
John tone, Ed 83 , 105, 116, 122 
Jone , Keith 9, 83 , 105 
Jo t, Danny 9, 83 , I I 6 
Jourdan, Charlie 83 , 105 
Jourdan, Paul 31 , 73 , 94 
Judith , is ter Ma ry 29 

- K-

Kostreze · ·. John 6_. l ~ 

Kra ·. in ent -1 . 
Kremer. le. -1". 69, - 3. I 
Kremer, Be ' } 0. I. 9-1 

emer. Eri 
K rietemeyer. D ave 60. 101. I L . 11:. 

13 
Kroeger. Paul 9 
Kruse. Judy 
Kueber. Donna 5. -14. -1:. -16. 6 . ~. I 
Kueber. Joh.n . 
Kuhlenhoeher, t r. Gan 1-

uhlenhoeher, Jani e 6 ·. 9-1 

-L-
Lamble. Fred . - . 9. 63. 69. . 136. 

I . 139 
Lankford. Marcia L , 
La ni.Jord. te e 6 . 
Lannen. tan 
Lannen. id..i 24. 94 
Lauge1, Mary 41 
Lawre nce. Kath y 3 
Lee, Jack 61. 94. 102. 123. L6 
Leibold. Bi ho p Paul J_, I 
Lewi . Tom 69. 73. 9-1 . L6 
Li ffick. Bl::d e 41 . -1 9 .. I l l , I I 
Li ffi k. Kath 49. 66, 6 . 69, 3. 6. 1.37 
Liffi k, Thorn 37. 51. 3. 6-1 .73. 90. 9-1, 

102, 12 1 
Um be rger, harlie 1 7, 14-
Livers. Jeanna 9 
Lochriein, Father 1 e ter 1 
Loge! , a ro l 45. 66 , 69. I 
Lorna . . Karen 13 
long, G ary I 
Long. Ka ren 89 
Lolte . David 94 
Lovea ll. Fa ther La wren ·e 12 
Lowe ry, ngic 6 , 69. 72. 7 9 
Luig , Brenda 94 

uig , Denn i 9. 9 
uig . a ry I 8 

Luuerbach, Pat 3 
utz. Brenda 13 

Lutz. andy 3 
Lynn . i te r Mar 2 

- M-

13 

. 9. 10 • 120. 121 . 

9 



-R-

• fiO. 102, 10 , II 

• 140 

• 121 

0. 6 

4 
6 

6 

4 

102 
-S-

14. I 

. 100. 102. 
4 , lOS . Ill , 118 

9. 7 • 91 

JO_ 

- P- I , 84 . 10 , llfi , II 

. 10:!. 11-. II 

s 



t ne, dward 51. 53 , 73. 6. 130 
t ne. Jeanne 4 . 9. 13 1. 145 
tmtm:m. J e 6 
trntman. Kenny 9 I 
tr ud. Tom 91 
tumpf. ar 91. 10-. 115 
tumpf. Terr 9, 85 . 105, Ill 

-T-
Ta\ ormina . nn 5 
Tav rminn. Tere ' a 49, 5-. 67. 68. 96 
Tekoppel, John 60. 14 
Tenbarge. Car l 147 
Tenbarge. Jane 96 
Tenbarge, Karen 5 
Tenbarge. Keith 
Tenbarge. Ri k 91 
Tenbarge. and 68. 96 
Tenny on, lart 51 . 68. 91 
Tepool. Harold 91 
Tep ol. Pam 91 
Te ault . Bob 96 
Thomp on. Rita 147 
Tieken. Janice 147 
Titzer, Janie 91 
Tornatta , lark 24. 96 
Tornatta. Patty 96 
Turner. u ie 96 

-U­
belhor. Carol 73 , 85 
ebelhor, Father Gayle 12. 13 
lri h. Don 37. 53. 55 , 91 
!rich. Donna 96 
!rich. Frank 96 
!rich. Margie 21. 147 
!rich. Myra 147 

Unfried, Da id 85 , 105, Ill 
Unfried, Terry 91 

nderhill , Bev 32, 147 

-V­
oelker, Danny 147 

Voelker, Joan 85 , 96 
oelker, Jim 91 
oelker, Linda 85 

Vollman, Pat 19 
Vollman, Theresa 85 

- W-
Waelde, onnie 85 
Wnelde, Jam ie 50, 52 , 58, 73, 94 , 96 
Wahn iedler, Ann 3 1, 148 
Wal ter, Janet 73 , 91 
Walter, Kathy 5, 66, 140. 148 
Walter, Patty 73 , 85 
Wambach, Katie 65, 96 
Wannemiller, Doris 96 
Wannemueh ler, Danny 40, 86, 9 I , LO S 
Wannemuehler, Kenny 40, 93, 96 , 106, 

107 , II I 12 1, 125 
Wargel, Barbara 97 
Wargel, Jerry 148 
Wargel, Linda 97 
Wargel , Marie 88 , 124 , 148 
Was mer, Joe 85 
Wa mer. Su an 85 
Waterman, Dianne 97 
Waterman, Linda 148 
Weber. Art 97 
Weber, Mike 65 , 148 
Weber. Rick 91 
Webley, Mike 65, 146, 148 
Webley. Patty 78 , 97 
Weighman , Richard 6 1, 97, 122 
Weinzapfer, Cindy 85 
Weinzapfel , Dorothy 45, 73 , 129, 149 
Weinzapfel, Elaine 91 
Weinzapfel , Jane 73, 80, 85 
Weinzapfel, Judy 91 
Weinzapfel , like 97 
Weinzapfel , Monica 91 
Weis, Cecilia 85 
Wei , Tom 146, 149 
Whalen, Linda 85 
Wheatley, Cindy 91 
Whitmer, Sandy 149 
Wildeman, Cathy 9 I 
Wildem an, Danny 97 
Wildeman , Edith 85 
Wildeman, Janie 80, 85 
Wildeman, Joe 9 1 
Wildeman, Mary Ellen 58. 90. 97 
Wildeman, Roger 91 
Wildeman, Tom 85 
Wildeman, Denni 21 , 149 

Wildeman, Karen 97 
Wilhite, John 97 
Will , Cathy 85 
Will , Charles 97 
Will , Dave 91 
Will , F rank 85, Ill 
Will , Gene 85 
Will , Kenny 149 
Will , Larry 97 
Will , Mr. Len 34, 60, 6 1, 104 
Will , Mary Beth 9 1 
Will , Richard 30, 149 
Wingert , Carolyn 85 
Wingert, Charles 73 , 91 
Winiger, Judy 91 
Winiger, Martha 32, 149 
Winterma n, Dave 85 
Woehler, Brian 49, 149 
Woehler, Jud y 91 
Wolf, Ben 149 
Wolf, Dana 85 
Wolf, Detore 149 
Wolf, Gai l 85 
Wolf, Gerry 91 
Wolf, Janel! 73 , 9 1 
Wolf, Robert 91 
Wol f, Ron 97 , 107 
Wolf, Ro e Marie 9 1 
Wolf, Susie 91 
Woodward , Bob 9 1, I 02 
Woodward , Bruce 85 , 105. 11 6 
Wunderlich , Jim 9 1, 102 , 108 

-Y­
Yaser, Vicki 70, 91 
Yellig, Kenny 85 
Yellig, Mike 85 
Yellig, Patty 97 
Yellig, Ray 23 , 97 
Yellig, Sharon 97 

-Z-

Zeller, Ray 97 
Zili ak, Dan 31 , 149 
Zion, Debbie 58 , 85 
Zi rkelbach, Debbie 28 , 40, 126, 149 

171 



'Our Town' will live forever 

Editor Jo Lynn Franks 

Managing Editor Mary Jo Hoefling 

Adviser Mr. Steve Halbig 

Staff Steve Sammet, Gary Metz, Rick Bledsoe, 
Phyllis Kissel, Doris Elpers, Pam Reb­
stock, Judy Englert 

Adverti ing Manager 

Senior Portrai ts 

Yearbook Representative 

172 

Jane Schenk 

Beverly Studio 

Mr. Jerry Cranny 
Paragon Press 

The first thing the staff, editors, and adviser of the 
1968 Hi-Lights would like to admit is that we are 
not satisfied with the yearbook we feel is the best in 
the school's 19-year history. Our reason-we believe 
anyone publishing anything of artistic merit must never 
be satisfied. Otherwise, their next production will not 
show any improvement. We know that if photographers 
had been at certain places at the right time, some of 
our pictures would have been more representative of 
Student Life. We know if more time had been taken 
on intricate planning details and copy, headline, and 
caption writing, our book could have been even more 
interesting. But one must draw a limit somewhere, and 
our limit, we hope, is one representative of the school 
year. 

As editor, I feel our limit was in many cases over 
and above the call of duty . A yearbook is not made 
during one class period a day. Many thanks go to the 
staff, section editor Mary Jo Hoefling, newspaper ed­
itor Joe. Ellert, and faculty adviser Mr. Steve Halbig. 
Our staff includes these reputable seniors: Judy 
Englert, Pam Rebstock, Gary Metz, Jane Schenk, 
Doris Elper , Rick Bledsoe, Steve Sammet and Phyllis 
Kissel. Thanks also go to Beverly Studio for their 
senior portrai ts and to Courier photographers Bill 
Adkins and Sonny Brown for their football pictures 
and available light basketball . 

Sincerely, 
Jo Lynn Franks 



 

 

 

 

Mater Dei 

Yearbook  

Blank Page 



Mater Dei h School library 
1300 Harmony Way 

Evansville, Indiana 47712 






	002
	003
	004
	005
	006
	007
	008
	009
	010
	011
	012
	013
	014
	015
	016
	017
	018
	019
	020
	021
	022
	023
	024
	025
	026
	027
	028
	029
	030
	031
	032
	033
	034
	035
	036
	037
	038
	039
	040
	041
	042
	043
	044
	045
	046
	047
	048
	049
	050
	051
	052
	053
	054
	055
	056
	057
	058
	059
	060
	061
	062
	063
	064
	065
	066
	067
	068
	069
	070
	071
	072
	073
	074
	075
	076
	077
	078
	079
	080
	081
	082
	083
	084
	085
	086
	087
	088
	089
	090
	091
	092
	093
	094
	095
	096
	097
	098
	099
	100
	101
	102
	103
	104
	105
	106
	107
	108
	109
	110
	111
	112
	113
	114
	115
	116
	117
	118
	119
	120
	121
	122
	123
	124
	125
	126
	127
	128
	129
	130
	131
	132
	133
	134
	135
	136
	137
	138
	139
	140
	141
	142
	143
	144
	145
	146
	147
	148
	149
	150
	151
	152
	153
	154
	155
	156
	157
	158
	159
	160
	161
	162
	163
	164
	165
	166
	167
	168
	169
	170
	171
	172
	173
	174
	175
	176
	177
	179
	180
	181

